Linteis 2 » , he
?‘:‘/47:"' « J & .AA ‘(~.* ,~ “« —/‘ ._/Aﬁ‘m-.\ 2
Canstven Lome » > : . $ 2 SetNag Nv the
3 i v 1 g L Pl w
Clon eomneren Lan v® I ,&‘i - < % W/rwln —
- e SRR L g Y ¥ '
iy, T

THE QUADRILLE & COTILLION PANORAMA,

v //7-//-‘”,* 7/;/‘ y ? ) - - //,".:’r/'

T —

L&



_,/ ( Atb" L\

A ~ e [

’QLAmuLLh '.md Co o'rn LION

_ /‘ /\ \‘/ .
2 (11'(01’(1111(1 >
‘ \\ e

‘__ A
S) "/ .\A i

A :7cconb f\btttou

\u//// //// /I////////’// ‘ /

—

(DN 1 A]‘(I)ISI(;AS

///» / ///./////// /// CrLOr et Itee o ;'
7 S ~\( / /
e Lﬁe tqmeu\,

v B4

e )’mm eof Four / m//( 8 - Jages 2 ;&S Deagram 12,

S S —

LLOND ON,—

Published March 30™1822 by R & EWilliamson,Engravers,

I Moore Place. Lambelh, where may be had, and at the Msie Sho P8,
The Quadrille Fan, containing the Di: agrams of this Work.




INTRODTUQTION.

Notwithstanding there have been so many
QuapriLLEs published in this country, none
of them have ever contained any other Directions
for the performance of the Figures than merely

mentioning their Titles;* which is neither sufficient

* Except those contained in the Author’s work, entitled the
¢« Quadrille Instructor,” which also contains an original and pleasing
Collection of Quadrille Tunes, with proper Figures, in French
and English, published by Whitaker and Co. St. Paul's Charch
Yard ; with a few others, for the use of his Pupils, and danced at
his' Public Balls. As the Figares in the Quadrille Instructor were
given without comment or remark, the Author has inserted in
this Work a short Dissertation on their Nature, Uses, Qualities,
and Effects; which will render the two works usefal companions {o
each other, and enable. thé. Author to assert, that they contain
all the theoretical knowledge required in Qnadrille Dancing.

a



iv INTRODUCTION.

to instruct the Learner, nor refresh the memory of
the Dancer: therefore, should any dispute arise re-
specting the correct performance of the Figure,

there is no printed authority to decide it.

This has induced the Author to bring forward
the QUADRILLE PANORAMA; in ‘which
will be exhibited, at one view, a Collection of
all the Quadrille and Cotillion Figures (now
generally used) accurately shown by Diagrams,
which, together with the printed Directions
appended, will enable any person, by marking the
Figures on a floor, to perform them correctly

without the aid of a Master.

The Titles, or Names, of the individual Figures
m the Panoramic Arrangement, are given only in
French, as double Titles would have crowded
the Engraving, and consequently have spoiled
the general effect: therefore, an Alphabetical List
of all the Figures, both French and English, are
given opposite each other, containing Directions
for their correct performance, which are all

numbered, to correspond with the Diagrams



INTRODUCTION. v

referring to. the Situation in which they are to be
found on the Plate

Besides the Directions for the performance of
each Figure, in both French and English, an
explanation is given of several technical Terms
and Figures that have various meanings, and
may be performed different ways; with a variety
of Observations and Instructions on Quadrille
Dancing, not understood by Quadrille Dancers
in general: also Tables, for setting correctly a
great variety of Quadrille Figures to any Tune
of whatever Length and Measure adapted to
Quadrille Dancing; together with the Uses and
Qualities of all the Figures, and how they either
actively or inactively employ the Persons in the

Dance.

It must be remembered, that the Figures in
the Circles are not arranged or numbered in the

Order’ they should follow each other in the

* In the List, the French and English articles, Le and The,
are placed after, and not before, the Titles,



vi INTRODUCTION.

Dances: that depends entirely, on the fancy of
the Composer, and the length of the Music;
as these are only individual Movements, several
of which are required to form One Quadrille
[see the Quadrille composed from the Diagrams;}
each of these Figures having a Name that
corresponds either with the Direction they take
ia the Dance, or with the Persons by whom
they are performed, which may be seen by a

reference to the Plate.




REMARKS axp DIRECTIONS

FOR

®© TADRILILI
BDANCING.

| S

THE QUADRILLE.

'[his fashionable species of Dancing is entirely
of French origin, and only differs from the well-
known Dance, the Cotillion, by leaving out the
changes; being much shorter, and frequently com-
posed of Figures that require but four Persons to
their performance; as may be seen by the first
set of Irench Quadrilles that were pubhcly danced
in this country, viz. “ Le Pantalon,” “ L’Eté,”
“ J,.a Poule,” and “ La Trenise,”—neither of
which require more than four persens in their
performance, although eight persons generally
stand up for the sake of convenience, as it

enables the second and fourth Couples, or those



2 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

not employed, to see the Figure (should they
require it) before it comes to their turn to per-
form it, and also to gain room in the formation
of the Sets; particularly as many Cotillion Figures
are now intreduced in Quadrille Dancing that
require eight persons, and as most of the Finales
contain some Figure or Figures requiring that

number in their performance.

T T —

THE QUADRILLE FIGURES.

The Diagrams of the individual Movements
which constitute the most useful Figures now
used in Quadrille and Cotillion Dancing, will be
found contained either in the inner or the outer
Circle of the Plate: they are so analysed, that
the most complex Figures are divided mto
different Movements, in order to simplify and

render them more easily attainable to the Learner.

These Figures are divided into different
lengths, as, Double Long Tigures, Long or
Whole Figures, Short Figures, and Demie Half

Figures : they are likewise arranged mto classes



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. S

according to their uses, and as they employ the
persons in the Dance; as, Compound Figures;
Figures with setting attached to them, Irregular and
Unsystematical Figures, and Figures that leave the
Dancers on opposite sides, Half Figures, and those
for the Use of the Tables for setting Figures to the
Quadrille Tunes; they are also arranged into Lists
as they employ the persons in the Dance—see

the various Chapters on Figures.

A SET OF QUADRILLES

Generally consist of Four, which are danced in
succession—as, ‘“ Le Pantalon,” « I’Eté,” “ La
Poule,” and “ La Tremse.” These are usually,
danced before the company sit down or separate;
to which 1s generally added one more, or what 1s
usually termed a Finale.  There is no definite
number fixed for a Sect of Quadrilles, as that
chiefly depends on the fancy of the Dancers;
but the wusual number in Quadrile Sets are

either Four or Sis.



4 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA,

THE FINALE.

It has been usual, in Quadrlle Dancing, to
have, to every Set of Quadrilles, what is termed
a Finale, or Finishing Dance. 'These Finales,
are more properly Cotillions, as they all contain
some Figure or Figures, that employ the whole
set, or eight persons; and some are wholly com-
posed of these Figures: therefore, when the Finale

is finished, it is a signal for the company to sit

down, or separate.

—— e —r

THE MUSIC

Quadilles are variously composed in §, £, and
Common Time. These Tunes generally consist of
two, three, four, and some will even extend to
five Strains; but this last number seldom, if
ever occurs, as the Dances are generally short,
and may be considered as Rondos, each Tune

finishing with the first Strain,*

———

+ Sce the Music of the Quadrilles,. published in the Quadrilie

Instruotor,



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 5

PLAYING QUADRILLES.

In Playing the Quadrilles, the first eight Bars
are always lost to the Dancer; and, if the first
Strain be not repcated, then the Dance commences
with the second Strain, as in “ Le Pantalon,”
« [’Eté,” &c. As these Dances are composed
as Rondos, they should always finish with the
first Strain: they should ncither be played very
quick, or very slow: if very slow, they would
appear heavy and tiresome; and, if very quick,
would prevent the Dancer from applying the

Steps with ease and effect.

S S —

STEPS USED IN QUADRILLES¥
SISSONNF. BALOTE. CHASSE
COUPE BALOTE. JETTE.
BALANCEZ. ASSEMBLE,
RIGADOON. GLISSADE.
EMBOITTES. PAS DE BASQUE.

a— -

R ——

+ Altlough professed Dancers, for the sake of variety, frequenfly
introduce other Steps than the above-named, yet (hey ave sufficient
for the correct performance of any Quadrille ; sor should any other
be attempted before these can be executed with ease apd effect.
The correct method of performing them, with their application to

the Figures, may be learnt of the Aathor, at bis Academy for
Dancing, Old Bailey.



6 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

A QUADRILLE

COMPOSED FROM THE DI1AGRAMS.

The example is given from Le Pantalon. The
first Movement, No. 50, is Chaine Anglaise, or
Right and Left; the second Movement, No. 56,
Les Cavaliers et Dames des vis @4 vis Balancent
et Tournent, or the Two opposite Couples set
and turn (or, what has usually been termed,
Balancez et Tour de Mains;) the third Movement,
No. 8, is Chaine des Dames, or Ladies Chain :
No. 5, the fourth Movement, Demie Promenade,
ou Demie Queue du Chat, or Half Promenade ;
the 5th and last Movement, No. 50,* is Demie
Chaine Anglaise, or Half Right and Left to Places,

which will complete the Figure of Le Pauntalon.

————

IEN AVANT ET EN ARRIERE.

- e = e —

Advance and Retire. **

The advancing, is a straight forward movement ;

and the retiring, 1s to return in the same line to

* Although this Figure is entitled Chaine Asglaise, yet the
Piagram represents only the Demie Chaine Anglaise—see the
remarks under the head of Chaine Anglajse—Page 11.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 7

places; two lines being given in the Diagram
to show the course forward and backward.
The distance for the persons to advance, is to

the Centre between the Opposites.

EN AVANT DEUX DAMES ET CAVALIER.

Advance Two Ladies and One Gentleman.

This Figure, in its movement, is the same as
the preceding; that is, they advance and retire
the same distance, although three persons move
tog ether, all advancing and retiring : by whatever
number performed, the movement and distance

1s the same.

——EEE —

CHASSEZ A DROITE ET A GAUCHE,

Chassez, or Move to the Right and Left.

Are terms generally used in Quadrille and
Cotillion Dancing, and signify a Movement or
Figure made sideways in a straight line, either to

the right hand or left of the situation from whence



4 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

it is performed. The same title is applied to
several Movements made in various directions,
which have never yet been sufficiently particu-
larized by dancers, and have all been confounded
I a supposition that there was ouly one Figure
under this head, which is the Second Figure in
L’Et€, where the Lady moves to the right hand
of her situation, and back to her place, and the
Gentleman opposite moves to his right, and back ;
even this is wrongly named, as they both move
to the right and back again to their places, instead
of to the left, as deseribed in the title of the
Figure. The Movement should be named from
the situation in which it is performed, as, to the
right or left of the situation from which they move.
Another inconvenience attends the performance
of the above Figure, which is, that the Gentleman
in moving to the right passes with his back in
front of the Lady; therefore, to make a Figure
correspond with the title, and to avoid passing
before your Partner when performed by Opposites,
the Lady must move to the right, and Gentleman
to the left, of their situations. If they cross over,

or perform this or any of the before-mentioned



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 9

Figures on the opposite sides, it will then be
vice versd.

-—w—

CHASSEZ A DROITE ET A GAUCHE

Chassez to the Right and Left.

Chassez across, and Chassez to the Rightand Left,
K. are terms that frequently occur in Quadnlle
Dancing, and applied by the French to sigmfy a
Movement or Figure, as may be seen in the Figure
to the well-known Quadrille 1’Eté, and. others.
There is also a Step used in Quadrille Dancing,
called a Chassé, which mduces many persons un-
acquainted with Dancing to believe, that where
the Directions are given to Chassez to Right and
Left, &c. that it applies wholly to the Step instead
of the Figure, notwithstanding the Chassé Step
may very properly be applied to these Movements;
yet there are other Steps equally suitable, as the
Glissade, &c. The English title to Chassez to
the Right and Left, is called, Move to the Right
and Left.



10 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

ALLEMANDE, .
Is performed by the Lady and Gentleman, each
crossing their hands behind them—the Gentleman
with his right and left hands taking the right and
left hands of the Lady, facing different ways, and
moving round in a complete Cirele—see the
Diagram. This Figure, whether performed with
your Partner,or by any other Lady and Gentleman,
is the same. It must be remembered, that the
Quadrille Allemande, and the Allemande now
used m Country Dancing, are different Figures—

see “ Analysis of Country Dancing.”

R S —— .

TOUR DES MAINS.

Turn your Partner.

Is a Cireular Movement, performed by joining
both hands with those of your Partner, and moving
round in a complete Circle, and generally requires
four Bars of Masic in ijts performance. The
Gentlemen  turn  the Ladies on the Left; turn
second Lady or Gentleman; turn Top or Bottom ;

or third or fourth Couple; or to the Right or Left.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 1}

To either, or the whole of these, the Figure 1s the
same; therefore, only one Diagram is given, as the
only difference is in the name of the situation

from whence it is performed, and not in the

Figure.
e

BALANCEZ ET TOUR DE MAINS,

Or, Set and Turn with the Hands.

These are terms very usual in Quadrille
Dancing, and have been used to signify, Set and
turn your Partners; but, as no definite number
are expressed in these Directions, it is quite
uncertain, whether one, two, three, or four Couple
should turn at the same time: therefore, a more
explanatory title has been given to this Figure,
to signify what number, and which Couples, are
required to turn, as “ Les deux Cavaliers te dames
de vis a vis Balancent et Tournent, or, the Two

opposite Couples set and turn their Partners.”

—— e —— e

CHAINE ANGLAISE.

Right and Left, or Englsh Chain.
The Quadrille, Right and Left, or properly the
English Chain, is different from the Right and Left



12 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

used in English Country Dancing—sec the
Diagram, and also the  Analysis of Country

: ”
Dancmg.

The Figure shown by the Diagram is only
Demie Chaine Anglaise; the whole of the Figure
would require two Diagranfs: and even then,
with the exception of the persons performing it
from opposite sides, the Movement would be the
same, only, that it is continued round to places,
by each Lady and Gentleman moving in the
track made by the first Movement of the opposite

Lady and Gentleman.

%—

BALANCEZ QUATRE EN LIGNE.

Set Four in Line, as in La Poule.

The Figure is performed two different ways ;
one is for the top Gentleman and bottom Lady
to move into the centre to form the Line. 'This is
a very awkward situation for the bottom Lady, who
must be turned by her Partner before she is in a

proper Situation to perform the Half-Promenade,



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 1S

in “La Poule,” which always follows Set four in
Line: this, not only breaks the Time, but requires
an extra Movement by the bottom Lady; but, in
the Figure shown by the Diagram (which the
Author has always preferred) where the two Gen-
tlemen come into the centre, this inconvenience
1s avoided, as both Couples finish in proper
situations to keep up the Promenade.—-This
Irregular Figure will be found in the List under
that head.
e

TRAVERS E Z

—————

Change Sides.

By the term “ Change Sides,” is meant crossing
over to the opposite sides or places, which the

French call Traversé.
— T e

CHANGEMENT DE PLACES.

Change Places,

Is when the Lady and Gentleman, partners to

each other; move from their proper places, and
C



14 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

take each other’s situation; the Lady taking the
situation of the Gentleman, and the Gentleman
that of the Lady; or, when they take the place
of any other person in the Quadrille. Though
this Figure is called “ Chassé across and back
again” in French, yet in English it should be
called “ Change Places.”

———— e ——

T RAVERSEZ

 S——

Cross Qver.

Is when the Opposites, or Couples at top and
bottom, or the side Couples, change, or take each

other’s situation, and in French is called Traverst.

-—@-

LES HONNEURS

The Honors.

Are most essentially requisite in all kinds -of
Dancing.  Cotillions and Quadrilles particularly
require the bow and courtesy; therefore, under

the Circles of Figures, two Diagrams of the



»

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 15

Honors* are given, respecting the passing of the
feet while making the Honors, in two principal
Positions; namely, making them to the opposite,
and to your partner; in which it will be seen
that the Ladies in the courtesy pass their feet
to the right, and the Gentlemen in the bow pass
their feet to the left; by which means, although
they move from their original situations, yet they
finish opposite each other. After making the
Honors to the opposites, by following their re-
spective Lines, they will be brought facing their
partners; the Lady then passing her left foot to
the left, and the Gentleman the right foot to the
right, which will enable them with propriety to

make their Honors to each other.

R:O:ND DB RO S:

Hands Three Round.
This Figure is shewn as performed by the
leading Couple and opposite Lady. The Figure

— —

% To have described the Honors by full-length Figures, would
have been imcompatible with the plan of this Work. The bending



i6 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

of Hands Three Round may likewise be per-
formed in a different direction with any other
Couple: the Movement and Time of Perform-

ance will be the same.
—— Y e

LES CAVALIERS TOURNENT LES DAMES AU
GAUCHE.

The Gentlemen turn the Ladies on the Left.

This Figure was usually called Turn Corners,
or Turn Eight obliquely, although the Diagram
shows the four Couple turning at the same time;
yet either one or two Couple may do it with equal

propriety, if the directions are given accordingly.

%—

BALANCEZ, OR SET.
Balancez is a term used by the Freach, in
Quadrille Dancing, to signify the English techunical

term “ Set.” it implies, that a certain portion of

of the body, falling and holding of the arms, and position of the
feet, will be given ina new Work of the Author’s, entitled, a
Complete System of English Country Dancing, in the article on
Deportment,



b ot T 44 St e e b

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 17

Time is to be occupied in the performance of a
Step or Steps, to be danced in one and the same
place, neither moving to the right or the left, or
backwards or forwards. Some persons imagine,
that when Balancez is named, they must Set with
the Step called the * Balancez:” this is not the
case; for, although the Balancez is a very suitable
setting Step, yet there are others equally proper:
as the “ Coupé Baloté, the Sissonne Baloté,” the
“ Rigadoon,” &ec. which all come under the
general head, Balancez.  The Balancez, in
Setting, generally occupies either two or four
Bars; and each of these above-mentioned Steps
take two Bars in their performance; so that
when four Bars is allowed for the Setting, either
one Step may be repeated, or two different ones

united.
—@-—-.

LES QUATRES DAMES EN AVANT, BALANCENT,
ET PASSENT A GAUCHE AUX PLACES.

The Four Ladies meet, Set, and Zpass their Partners
on the Left to Places.

This is a Cotillion Figure, although now fre-
quently used in Quadrilles; and is a very interesting

Figure, when well performed.



18 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

LES QUATRES OPPOSES EN AVANT, BALANC-
ENT, ET RETOURNENT AUX PLACES PAR
LES COTES.

The Four Opposites meet, Set, and lead through
the Sides.

This 1s also a Cotillion Figure, which is now
frequently introduced into Quadrilles. It should
be observed, that, in leading through to places,
the Gentleman with his right hand takes the left
of the Lady.

——
LIGNES TRANSVERSES.

T'ransverse Laines.

The Diagram shews this Figure with the Ladies
in the centre: it may likewise be performed with
the Gentlemen in the centre and Ladies outside;
in this case, the swinging round to places, which
1 the next Figure, must then be performed with

different hands.
—— e e

LES QUATRES OPPOSES EN AVANT ET EN
ARRIERE.

The Four Opposites Advance and Retire.

Although this Figure frequently occurs in

Quadrille Dancing, yet the same movement



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 19

performed only by the two opposites is most

generally used.
—— T ——

LE TIROTIR

| The Drawing.
~ This Figure has frequently been performed
different ways: it is sometimes by joining hands
with your partner, and performing it similar to
the Draw Poussette; but the one shown by the
Diagram is for the two opposite couples, Ladies
and Gentlemen, to cross over, or traverse, face
to face, to each other’s situation, and back. This

- 18 performed twice.

— T T ——

LES OLIVETTES.

The Hey.

This Figure is the same in Quadrilles as the
Hey used in Country Dancing; and, though
shown in the Diagrams as performed with the
couples on the right and left, yet, with whatever

couples performed, the movements are the same:



20 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

LE MOULINET.

The Moulinet.

There are more than one Figure under this
head: those shown by the Diagram are for the
Ladies to Hands-Across in the Centre, while the
Gentlemen move round them in a Circle; but
when any four persons, either Ladies or Gen-
tlemen, or a portion of both, perform the Hands-
Across and back again, in Country Dauncing, then

that 1s termed in Quadrilles “ The Moulinet.”

—W—_

LES QUATRES OPPOSES EN AVANT ET EN
ARRIERE, ET CHASSLZ A DROITE ET A

GAUCHE.

The Four Opposites Advance and Retire, and
Chassez to the Right and Left.

This 1s a compound Figure, and composed of
two Movements, as shown by the Diagrams: as
the four Opposites advancing and retiring  is
considered one distinct Figure; and the Chassez
to right and left is another Figure. Although

these Figures, in Dancing, frequently follow each



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA, 21

other, as given in the Diagram, vet this is by
no means an unalterable case; as many other
Figures may, with eﬁual propriety, follow the
first Movement.

—@—-

CHASSEZ CROISE TOUS LES HUIT.

Chassez Across all Eight,

Is what, in English, should more propesly be
called ¢ Change Places;” as the Lady takes the
place of the Gentleman, and the Gentleman that
of the Lady. ‘Notwithstanding the whole of the
Couples are described by the Diagram as per-
forming the Figure, yet it may be done with
either one or two Couples, and to the same
guantity of Music. This 1s properly a Cotillion
Figure, though frequently used in Quaduilles; but
then chiefly m the Finales.

———— e —

CHASSEZ OBLIQUE TOUS LES HUIT.

Chassez all Eight Obligue.
This Figure, though introduced into Quadrilles,
is also a Cotillion Figure. In English, it is

properly ¢ Change Places” all Eight Oblique.



[ 3o}

2 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

LES DAMES EN AVANT, BALANCENT, ET
TOURNENT.

The Ladies Advance, Set, and Turn.

The Diagram shows the four Ladies turning
at the same time, yet the Opposites should turn
separately; that is, while the Opposites turn, the
Ladies on the right and left remain inactive,
which will require four Bars; then, while the
Ladies on the right and left perform it, taking
four Bars, the opposite Ladies remain in their

Places, requiring together eight Bars of Music.

-———@——

LE GRAND ROND,

The Great Round.
This Figure is the same as Hands Six Round
m English Country Dancing; only performed

with eight persons instead of six.

—@-—-—

EN AVANT TROIS ET PIROUETTE.

Advance Three, and Pirouette.
This Figure . describes the Gentleman and

Ladies to Advance and Pirouette. By the term



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 29

“ Pirouette,” it is meant, that the Ladies are
to turn rapidly round, in thc same place, under
the Gentleman’s Arm. The same Time is
allowed for the Pirouette as for the performance

of the Figure.

— T ma—— —

BEALANCEZ, ET TOUR DE HUIT.

Set, and Turn all Eight.

It is usual, in Quadrille and Cotillion Dancing,
to attach Setting to many of the Figures; yet
that setting does not constitute any part of the
Figure, although it is generally coupled with the
title as above; for the Setting usually takes up
half the Time allowed for the whole performance
of the Setting and the Figure together, eight
Bars being generally allowed for both, as in the
above-named Figure—four for the Setting, and
four for the turning your Partner. It must be
observed, that, notwithstanding the whole of the
four Couples are shown turning in one of the
Diagrams, yet, if performed by either one or two

Couples, the Figure and the Time is precisely



24 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

the same; the ouly difference would be in the
Titlee—For further particulars on the term Set,

see the article “ Balancez, or Set.”

--%—.

FIGURE DE LA TRENISE

Trenise Figure.

Of the Trenise Figure there are three separate
Movements: these three Movements take their
names from the title of the Dance, which will be
found in the first Set of Quadiilles published in
this country; and the Movements are numbered
n the succession they are performed in the
Dance, as 1, 2, and 3.—see Diagrams, of which
they constitute the principal part. The Dance
under this head usually commences with ¢ Ladies’
Chain,” and “ Set and Turn your Partners ;” and
then follow the Trenise Figures. The two former
Movements, although incorporated in La Trenise,
are never considered any part of the Trenise
Figure, and are only added to lengthen the Dance.
These Figures may likewise be apphed to other

Dances, which will be seen in the class of Irregular



B A4 AMAA L Al

Sl ST A A AT e ., HY
T‘«‘Sf':{'):‘#: ,ﬂ‘,‘ "f}‘lf"w{”ﬂ YR
{ 5 3 :

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 25

Figures, to which they properly belong, and where

their uses will be fully explained.

\

D08 A D08

Back to Back.

The Movement of this Figure is the same as
the ¢ Allemande” in English Country Dancing;
as the Opposites move round each other, back
to back, to their original situations. In passing
round each other, care must be taken to extend
the Circle, to prevent the Dancers coming in
contact with each other; which, amongst learners,

too frequently occurs.

——— e ———

CHAINE DES DAMES

Ladies’ Chain,

Is the same Movement as the ¢ Swing Corners”
in English Country Dancing; with the exception
only of its being performed by four persons instead
of six, and the leaders being two Ladies, instead

of a Lady and Gentleman.



26 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

LA GRANDE PROMENADE.

Although this Figure is used in Quadrilles, it
is properly a Cotillion Figure, and is performed
in the same manner as the “ Whole Promenade,”
in Inglish Country Dancing, by the four Couple
all moving round at the same time and following
each other in a circle. In order to give effect
to the Performance, the Couples should move
with three Chassés, one Jetté and Assemblé, to
opposite situations, and countinue the Figure to
places with the same Steps, and fimsh exactly

opposite each other.

v————@b——w

DEMIE PROMENADE

Half Promenade.

This is a very general Quadrille Figure, and
half of the above Figure, Whole Promenade, and
is performed by the opposite Couples moving in
a half circle round to and taking each other’s
situation, keeping the Figure within the side
Couples: 1if this Figure was continued round to
places, it would then be Whole Promenade of

two Couples.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 7

QUEUE DU CHAT, OR PROMENADE.

Queue du Chat is another name for Promena dheg,

and signifies the same.

— e —w ¥

PROMENADE.

e

Whole Promenade of Two Couples,
Is performed by the two Opposite Couples
moving round each other’s situations, forming a
complete Circle, keeping the Movement between
the Side Couples.—See the Diagram of Half
Promenade; in which the Movement of the Two

Couples united, forms the Whole Promenade.

-w

CHAINE DES QUATRE DAMES.

Chain of Four Ladies.

This Figure is very different from the Chaine
des Dames, or Ladies’ Chain—see the Diagram.
In this Figure the four Ladies give Right and Left
Hands, alternately moving round in a Circle to

their places; similar to Chaine Anglaise, or Right



28 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

and Left: it will be found in the Class of Long
or Whole Figures, and its uses will be shown

by the Tables.
— e ———

LA GRANDE CHAINE

The Great Chain.

This Figure is occasionally performed to two
different 'I'imes in the Music. Sometimes it is
performed to Ten Bars; and at others, is made
to require Sixteen Bars: this difference arises
entirely from its being danced with different
Steps.  When the Chassé is used, then it may
be performed to Ten Bars; but, when Sixteen
Bars arc used, then a Chassé, Jetté and Assemblé
is made with, and after taking each person’s
hand. It will be found in the Class of Double
Long Figures; and its uses-will be seen in the

Tables for setting Quadrille Figures.

——— et

TOP AND BOTTOM, OR, TOP AND BOTTOM
OF THE DANCE.

The Top is from whence the Dancing com-

mences; and the Bottom is consequently opposite.



[
W

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

TOP AND BOTTOM COUPLES.
The Top Couple is the Couple that commence the
Dance; and the Bottom Couple is the Couple that
stand opposite, or the Third Couple from the Top.

— T — e

THE SIDE COUPLES, OR THE COUPLES
RIGHT AND LEFT,

Are those Couples on the right and left hands of

the Leading Couple; the Second Couple bheing on

the right, and the Fourth Couple on the left.

— e e

DOUBLE PROMENADE,

Double Promenade,

In the performance of this Figure, the Leading and
Opposite Couple perform Half Promenade; they
then rest while the Side Couples do the same ; then
the Leading and Opposite Couple continue on to
places, while the Side Couples wait; and then the
Side Couples return to places, which finishes the
Figure. The Dancers, in performing this Figure, must
pay great atteation to the exact Time they are require!
to move, in order to preveut their coming in contact
with each other, and to give the Figure effect.

D



30 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

TOUR DES MAINS DES QUATRES OPPOSES.

Hands i‘our Round.

This Figure, although used in Quadrilles, is like-
wise a Figure used in Country Dancing, and per-
formed in the same manner as the Hands Four
Round in Country Dancing. (See the Diagram.)
The Figure here shown by the Diagram is performed
after a previous movement, which has brought the
opposite couples sufficiently near each other to per-

form if with ease and propriety.

_-@—

DEMIE POUSSETTE.

—————

Half Poussette,
The Half Poussette in Quadrille Dancing is pre-

cisely the same as the Half Poussette in Country
Dancing, which may be seen by the Diagrams. Itis
here shown after a previous movement, which bring
the opposite Couples to the centre; yet the move-
ment of the Figure is the same, by whatever Couples
or situation it is performed. It nevertheless must
be remembered, that the Couples must. be brought
into a suitable situation, by some previous movement,

to perform this Figure, as the form of the Dance



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 31

prevents them from performing it with propriety from

their original situations in the Dance: it is the same

with Hands Four Round.

__—@——'

LES LIGNES.

The Lines.

These Figures forming the Lines are numbered in
the Diagrams 14, 15, 18, 35, 30, 37: they may,
from their formation, be called Transverse Lines, Side
Lines, Top and Bottom Side Lines, and Centre Lines.
The Transverse Lines are shown by two Diagrams,
Nos., 14 and 15; the Top and Bottom Lines are
shown by No.35; the Side Lines by Nos. 36 and 37;
and the Centre Line by No. 18. To all these
movements, Setting is attached, to fill up a portion of
the time in the Music, after the Lines are formed ;
otherwise the transitions of the Figure would be too
rapid to have effect. Thus, the persons, in leaving
their situations with one Chassé, Jetté, and Assemblé,
to form the Line, occupy two bars of Music, and the
Setting in Line two bars, (as in La Poule,) making
together four bars. These Figures belong to the
irregular Figures, where they will be found, with

suitable Directions for their uses.

D2



.32 THE QOUADRILLE PANORAMA.

DIRECTIONS TO DANCERS.

In the formation of the Quadrille Sets, the persons
should stand in an octagon, as in Fig. 22, exactly
opposite each other, and take care to preserve the
same distance throughout the Dance. When every
person has finished their part in the Quadrille, they
should stand facing the opposites, instead of their
own Partners. In the performance of Promenade, it
too frequently occurs that the Gentlemen, in moving
round, frequently force themselves before their Part-
ners, and finish the Figure in the'middle of the Set
instead of their proper situations; making a straight
line, instead of preserving the octagon form of the
Dance. Whole Right and Left, or Chaine Anglaise,
is generally so carelessly danced, that the form of
the Figure is quite lost in its performanee ;—this
Figure should, as it were, be divided into two halves,
and each part be performed with three Chassés, one
Jetté, and - Assemblé, -which they should finish
exactly in opposite situations, always preserving the

Figure of the Dance.



e e——— +

# FovarFoet ot |
i i a5 = e
v ’/ 2 //) 5
{ ’/{/l(/.‘ /// 27
Lady ﬁ : "/' 24 z N7 CGenit”
i ) 7. L E. ¥
K‘*v\ QUADRILLE ‘_'te
PR owur et

|
l

: } - -
Advance Three & PrroverTe 1iagram 20

e ot

R &8 Willicemaory, Saddp!

London Published March 3078220y R&EE Nl liamson M Moore Place. L.ambelh.

L
»

g e T




e b s e i (A
Y
2! )

AN EXPLANATION,

(IN FRENCH AND ENGLISH,)

OF ALL

THE QUADRILLE FIGURES

GIVEN IN THE PLATE;

ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED, WITH NUMERICAL

REFERENCES,

> —

*,% In all the Movements to the Figures m the Plate, foliow the Direction of
the Arrow.

il ol e

48,~ALLEMANDE.
~ Le Cavalier et sa Dame s'en-
tre-croisent les maixs, et tour-
nent aux places.

48 . ~~ALLEMAND.

The Gentlemaw’s right hand
to the Lady’s left; and thé
Lady’s right to tlie Gentleman’s
left, and turn completely roand
to places. s

m

11, —~BALANCEZ ET TOUR DE
MAINS TOUS LES HUIT.

Les Cavaliers balancent 4
lears Dames, et puis donnant
les mains les tournent aux
places.

11.—SET AND TURN ALL
EIGHT.

The Gentlemen set to their
partners, and turn thém with
both hands completely round to
places.

'13.—1;ALAN922 ET TOURNEZ
QUATRE AU MILIEU,
Ees Cavaliers et Dames de

vis 4 vis en avant, balancent,
se donnent les mams, et tour-

5 nent en rond aux places.

15.—SET AND TURN FOUR IN
THE MIDDLE.

The opposite couples advance,
set, join hands, and turn com-
pletely round.

D3



34

18,—BALANCEZ QUATRE EN
LIGNE.

Les deux Cavaliers passent
au milien, se dounant la mam

gauche, et Ja main droite 4
leurs Dames.

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

18.—SET FOUR IN A LINE.

The two Gentlemen pass info
the centre, and join left hands,
giving the right to their part-
ners.

30,—~CHAINE, LA GRANDE.

Tous les Cavaliers et Dames
passent aux places en cercle,
se donnant la main droite et
gauche alternativement.

30.—CHAIN, THE GREAT.

All the Ladies and Gentle-
men pass completely round to
places, giving the right and left
hands alternately.

O e

49,~CHAINE DES QUATRE
DAMES,

Les quatre Dames se donnent
Jes mains droite et gauche al-
ternativement, tournanies en
rond aux places; comme dans
la Chaine Anglaise.

49.—CHAIN OF FOUR LADIES.

The four Ladies give right
and left hands alternately, mov-
ing ronnd in a circle to places,
as in Chaine Anglaise.

O———————

50,—~CHAINE ANGLAISE.

Les deux Cavaliers de vis @
vis avec leurs Dames passent
en cercle aux places, se don-
nant la main droite et gauche
alternativement,

50.—RIGHT AND LEFT.

The two opposite Ladies and
Gentlemen move completely,
round to places, giving right
and left hands alternately,—(See
the Remarks on tbis Figure,)

50,~CHAINE ANGLAISE
DEMIE,

(Voyez les Observations sur
la Chaine Anglaise, page 11.)

50.—HALF RIGHT AND LEFT.

(See the Remarks on Chaine
Anglaise, page 11.)

8,—CHAINE DES DAMES
ENTIERE.

Les denx Dames de vis a vis
se donnent la main droite, tour-
nent les Cavaliers de vis 4 vis
avec la gauche, se donnent la
droite au milieu, et tournent
leurs Cavaliers avec la gauche
aux places.

8.,—LADIES’ CHAIN.

The two opposite Ladies give
right hands, swing the opposite
Gentlemen with the lel{ join
right bands in the centre, and
swing their partuers with left
to places. -



S s
R a2 S
~
CHE) ¥ . ]
!
! |
! 1
|
| |
|
|
F e p " : . N . v
- tEnglish).. Set Four in Line. . Diagram 18,
! - - - - e — S —ee o - -— ————ead
|
: |
|
{. A /'//',_".'.'»' CHAIN. [lrarcy e
|
|
|
|
|
i
F
q‘ -
|
RIGHT anp LEFT. Diagrant 0.
e —— ————— -l

Engraved by XL Williemson

London, Published March 3018220y R &EWilliamson, 1dMocre Placy T.arm Delh.




THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA., 35

7.—CHAINE DES DAMES
DEMIE,

Les deuc Dames de vis a vis
<¢ dopnest la main droite, et
tonrnent les Cavaliers de vis a
vis avecia main gauche.

1—~CHASSEZ CROISK.

Le Cavalier et sa Dame
changent leurs places; la Dame
passait au devant du Cavalier.

7.—~HALF LADIES’ CHAIN.

The two opposite Ladies give
right bands, aud swing the op-
posite Gentlemen with the left.

1.~—~CHASSEZ ACROSS.

The Lady and Gentleman
change places; the Gentleman
passing behind.

3—CHASSEZ OBLIQUE ET
BALANCEZ.

I:s Cavaliers changent leurs
plaes avec les Dames au
gawhe, et balancent, puis ils
retarnent aux places, et ba-
lansent,

3,—~CHASSEZ OBLIQUE AND
SET.

The Gentlemen change places
with the Ladies on tbeir left,
and set; and return to places,
and sct.

e ———————

e Cavalier et la Dame de
vis 4 vis passent, dos a dos,
'm autour de DPautre aux
plxes.

84,.—ETOILE, L.

es Dames se donnent la
min droite au wmilien, et la
gache aux Cavaliers du de-
hos; faisant deux lignes trans-
veses.

Les Cavaliers passent ensuite
au milien se donpant la main
dite, et la ganche aux Dames
dudehors.

Yette figure se repéte alors
alernativement, jusqua ce que
tos les Cavaliers et Dames re-
vionent aux places.

17.—~BACK TO BACK.

The opposite Lady and Gen-
tleman move round each other,
back to back, to places.

34.—STAR, THE.

_ The Ladies join right hands
in the centre, and give their
partners the left on the out-
side ; forming two transverse
lines.

The Gentlemen then pass into
the centre, giving right hands
to each other, and left hands
to the Ladies on the outside.

The same figure is then al-
ternately continued till each
couple have returned to their
places.

27=~EN AVANT ET BALANCEZ.

} Cavalier et sa Dame
avacent an milien, et balan-
cen,

97.—~ADVANCE AND SET.

The Lady and Gentleman
advance to the centre, and set.



36

90.,—~EN AVANT TROIS ET
PIROUETTE.

Le Cavalier dounant Ies
mains & sa Dame et a4 la Dame
au gauche, avauce au milieu,
et les deux Dames font la pi-
rouette,

THE OUADRILLE PANORAMA.

50,~~ADVANCE THREE AND
PIROUETTE,

The Gentieman jons hands
with his partner and e Lady
on his left, and advaice iuto
the centre, and the tw¢ Ladies
pirouctte.

96.— EN AVANT LES DEUX
DAMES ET CAVALIER, ET EN
ARRIERE.

26.—~THE 'TWO LADIES AND
GENTLEMAN ADVANCE AND
RETIRE,

53,—EN AVANT DEUX ET EN
ARRIERE, ET CHASSEZ A
DROITE KT A GAUCHE.

55.—~THE OPPOSITE LADY .ND
GENTLEMAN ADVANCE .ND
RETIRE, AND CHASSEZ TO
THE RIGHT AND LEFT.

54, 55—~LES HONNEURS.

(Voyez les Observations sur
ces Gravures, page 14.)

54, 55.—THE HONOURS,

(See the Remarks on thee
Diagrams, page 14.)

56.—~—LES DEUX CAVALIERS ET
DAMES DE VIS A VIS BA-
LANCENT ET TOURNENT.

Les Cavaliers et Dames de
vis a vis balancent, se donnent
les mains, et tournent en rond

aux places.

56.—~THE TWO OPPOSITE C(.
PLES SET AND TURN THER
PARTNERS, '

The opposite couples set o
their partners, join hands, awd
turn completely round to placs.

40,~LA PREMIERE DANME
TOURNE CHAQUE CAVALIER.

40,—THE FIRST LADY TURIS
EVERY GENTLEMAN.

41.—LE PREMIER CAVALIER
TOURNE CHAQUE DAME.
Le premier Cavalier avance

et tourne la seconde Dame, et
ensuite les trois autres succes-

sivement.

41,—THE FIRST GENTLEM.N
TURNS EVERY LADY.

The first Gentleman advanes
to second Lady, turns her coa-
pletely round, and the thye
other Ladies in succession.

929,—LES QUATRES CAVALIERS
TOURNENT LES DAMES AU
GAUCHE. '

29.—THE FOUR GENTLEMN
TURN THE LADIES ON THIR
LEFT,.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

2.—LES QUATRES OPPOSES
EN AVANT ET EN ARRIERE,
ET CHASSEZ A DROITE ET A
GAUCHE.

37

2.—~THE FOUR OPPOSITES AD-
VANCE AND RETIRE, AND
CHASSEZ T0 THE RIGHT AND
LEFT.

4,—LES QUATRES OPPOSES
EN AVANT ET EN ARRIERE,

4,—~THE FOUR OPPOSITES AD-
VANCE AND RETIRE.

0,—LES QUATRES OPPOSES
EN AVANT, BALANCEZ, ET
RETOURNENT AUX PLACES
PAR LES COTES.

9,—~THE FOUR OPPOSITES AD-
VANCE, SET, AND RETURN
TO PLACES BY THE SIDES.

10,~LES QUATRES DAMES EN
AVANT, BALANCENT, ET PAS-
SENT A GAUCHE AUX PLACES.

19.—LES DAMES EN AVANT,
BALANCENT, ET TOURNENT,
ALTERNATIVEMENT,

Les denx Dames de vis a vis
en avant, balancent, tournent,
et en arriere, tandis que les
deux autres Dames restent en
repos; puis les Dames a droite
et 4 gauche avancent, et font
le méme que les autres.

10.—THE FOUR LADIES AD-
VANCE, SET, AND Pass
THEIR PARTNERS ON THE
LEFT TO PLACES,

10. == THE OPPOSITE LADIES
ADVANCE, SET, AND TURN,
ALTERNATELY.

The two opposite Ladies first
advance, set, turn, and retire,
while the other two Ladies re-
main inactive ; then the Ladies
on the right and left advance,
and perform the same as the
opposite Ladies, which finishes
the figure,

21.—LES QUATRES OPPOSES
EN AVANT, BALANCENT, ET
CHANGENT LES PLACES.

21, ~THE FOUR OPPOSITES AD-
VANCE, SET, AND CHANGE
PLACES,

28.—LA DAME EN AVANT ET
EN ARRIERE.

98.—~THE LADY ADVANCES AND
RETIRES.

14, 15.—~LIGNES CROISEES,

Tous Jes Dames avancent
au milien, donnant la main
gauche aux Cavaliers, en faisant
deunx lignes transverses, et puis
tournent autour des Cavaliers
aux places.

14, 15.—CROSS LINES.

All the Ladies move into the
centre, giving their partners
the left band, forming two
transverse lines, and swing
completely round to places.



38

35.~LIGNES, LES.

La Dame a gauche, et le
Cavalier a droite dn premier
et troisitme Cavalier et leurs
Dames, sentre- donnent les
mains, en tournant aux cotés
opposées, faisant deux lignes
droites.

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

35.—LINES, THE.

The Lady on the left, and
the Gentleman on the right, of
the top and bottom couples,
join hands with them, facing
contrary ways, forming two
straight lines.

86.—LIGNES, LES.

Le premier Cavalier et 1a troi-
sitme Dame passent @ ganche,
se donpant les mains, et la
premiere Dame avec le troisiéme
Cavalier passent a droite, faisant
denx lignes droites.

36.~LINES, THE.

The top Gentleman and bot-
tom Lady wmove to the left,

joining hands, and the top Lady

and bottom Gentleman move to
the right, forming two straight
lines.

57.—LIGNES, LES.

Les Cavaliers et Dames re-
tournent aux places, en passaut
Pun vis & vis de autre.

37.~~LINES, THE.
The Ladies and Gentlemen
pass, facing each other, back
to places.

51,—MOULINET DES
CAVALIERS.

Les Cavaliers avancent an
milien, se donnent la main
droite, et tourne en rond; puis
ils s¢ donnent la main gauche,
et tournent en rond aux places.

51.—GENTLEMEN'S MOULINET.

The Gentlemen meet in the
centre, give right hands, and
turn completely round; then
give left hands, and turn com-
pletely round to places.

52, ~MOULINET DES DAMES.
Meéme figure pour les Dames.

59,~LADIES’ MOULINET.

The Ladies execute the same
figure as the Gentlemen.

81.~=OLIVETTES DE LA DAME,

Le premiere Dame fait les
olivettes avec le Cavalier et la
Dame a droite.

31.~LADY HEYS.

The leading lady heys with
the couple on her right hand.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

52,—~OLIVETTES DU CAVALIER.

Le premier Cavalier fait les
olivettes avee le Cavalier et la
Dame a gauche.

—

13, 44.—PROMENADE, DOUBLE,

Le premier Cavalier et sa
Dame se donnent les main, et
changent leur places avec ceux
de vis a vis,.—(Fig. 1 & 2.)

Le second et quatriéme Ca-
valiers avec lenrs Dames font le
méme.

Le premier et troisiéme Cava-
liers et leurs Dames reviennent
aux places.

Le second et guatriéme Ca-
valiers avec leurs Dames font le
méme.

39

32.—~GENTLEMAN HEYS,

The leading Gentleman heys
with the couple on his left,

43, 44.,—PROM ENADE, DOUBLE.

The leading and opposite
couples join hands with their
partoers, and change situa-
tions.—(See Figs. 1 and 2.)

The side couples do the same.

The leading and opposite
couples return to places.

The side couples do the same.

6.—PROMENADE, LA GRANDE.

Les quatres Cavaliers croi-
sent les mains avec leurs Dames,
et passent en cercle aux places,

6.~~PROMENADE, THE GREAT.

All the four couples cross
hands with their partners, and
move round in a circle to
places.

e —A—

5.— PROMENADE DEMIE, OU
DEMIE QUEUE DU CHAT.

Les Cavaliers de vis a vis
donnent les mains a leurs
Dames, et passent aux places
de vis a vis.

5.—~PROMRNA DE, HALF.

The opposite couples Jjoin
hands with their partners, ‘and
pass to opposite situations.

———e .

12.—~POUSSETTE, DEMIE,
Les deux Cavaliers donnent

les main aux Dames de vis 4 hands with the

The two Gentlemen join
opposite Ladies,

vis, et passent l'un autour de and pass round each other to

Pautre aux places.
p

places.



40

45, 46.—QUARRRES, LES
DOUBLES,

Le premier et troisiéme Ca.
valier avec leurs Dames avan-
cent et balancent, tandis que le
second et quatrieme Cavalier
avec leurs Dames passent a
droite et 4 gauche, et traver-
sent.

Le premier et troisiéme Ca-
valier avec leurs Dames reti-
rent et balancent, tandis que
les autres avancent aux situ-
ations de vis a vis, et traversent
aux places.

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

45, 46.~SQUARES, DOUBLE,

The leading couples advance
and set, while the side couples
move to the right and left, and
Cross over.

The leading couples retire
and set, while the side couples
advance to opposite situations,
and cross to places.

39.~QUARREE, LA GRANDE.
- Chaque Cavalier, et la Dame
d sa gauche, passent Pun au.
tour de lautre, en forme de
quarrée,

39.—8QUARES, THE GREAT.

‘Every Gerntleman, and the
Lady on his left, forni sqnares
ronnd each other.,

' 88,—~QUARREE, LA PETITE.

Le premier Cavalier et sa
Dame, avec la Dame a gauche
et le Cavalier a droite; passent
Pun antour de 'autre, en forme
de quarrée,

38.==SQUARES, THE SMALL,

The first couple describe
squares with  the Lady and
]ch_entleman on the right anod
eft.

Le premier Cavalier et sa

49.~HANDS THREE ROUND,
The first couple join hands

Dame donnent les mains 4 la with the opposite Lady, and
Dame de vis 4 -vis, et tournent turn completely round to places,

en rond aux places.

33.~ROND, LE GRAND,
Tous les huit se donnent les

35.~GREAT ROUND, THE.
All eight join hands, and

mains, et tournent en rond aux move round in a circle to

places.

places.

47 .~TIROIR; LE.
Les Cavaliers et Dames de

47 —DRAWING; THE.
The opposite Ladies arid

vis d vis traversent en ligne Gentlemen cross over twice in
droite deux fois, et reviennent a straight line, and return to

aux places.

places.



———

Ladies Chain /2% Part,. Diagram 8. LE PANTALON.

L@gmtﬁmﬁww _LA PASTOURELLE.

e

|
|
|
|

Zngravel ek &2 Willianson.

London, Published March 30*1822 by R & EWilliamson. 14 Moore Flace Lambeth.




THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

16.— TRAVERSEZ A DROITE,
ET RETOURNEZ A GAUCHE,

Le Cavalier et la Dame de
vis a vis traversent, en passant
- a2 droite, et reviennent aux
places, en passant 4 gauche.

41

16, — CROSS OVER ON TYE
RIGHT, AND RETURN ON
THE LEFT.

The opposite Lady and Gen-
tleman cross over, passing on
the right, and return to places,
passing on the left. ~

29,—~TRAVERSEZ AU COIN DE
VIS A VIS,

La premiere Dame change
sa place avec la troisieme, et
pais le fpremier et troisiéme Ca-
valiers font le méme.

92.~CROSS OVER TO THE
OPPOSITE CORNERS.

The first and third Ladies
change places, and the first and
third Gentlemen do the same.

———

25,~—~RETOUR AUX PLACES.

Les quatres opposés sont re-
presentés au centre, ou ils se
trouvent aprés avoir traversés,
(voyez la figure precédente,)
et puis ils reviennent aux places
pour finir-la figure.

23.~RETURN TO PLACES.

The Diagram represents the
persons in the centre, where
they have been left by the pre-
vious movement of Cross Cor-
ners; and Return to Places
finishes the figure.

| ————————

94, TRENISE, LA PREMIER
FIGURE.

Le premier Cavalier avec sa

Dame en avant et en arriere

deux fois, conduisant 4 la
Dame an ganche du Cavalier
de vis a vis.

24,—~TRENISE, THE FIRST
FIGURE,

The first couple advance
and retire twice; at the second
time the Lady is left, on the

left of the opposite Gentle-
man.

95.~TRENISE, LA SECONDE
FIGURE.

Les deux Dames passent par
les cotés, tandis que le Cava-
lier figure au milieu.

25.~TRENISE, THE SECOND
FIGURE.

The two Ladies figare up the
sides, while the Gentleman
passes up the centre, and sets,




42

QUADRILLE FIGURES

Are certain movements or directions formed in circular,
half circular, serpentine, angular, straight lines, &ec,
drawn out into different lengths, (see the Diagrams,)
according as they are danced to the music.® They are
formed into separate lists, each list containing all the
Figures of the same length,—as Figures that should be
danced to two bars of the Music, called Demie Half
Figures; Figures that require four bars in their per-
formance, and are called Short Figures; Figures that re-
quire eight bars to their performance, they are called Long
or Whole Figures; and Figures that are danced to six
teen bars of Music, are called Double Long Figures,
These are the different Lengths of all the Figures used in
Quadrille Dancing. These Figures are likewise again
divided into classes, according to their quality and uses,—
as Compound Figures; Irregular Figures; Half Figures;
Figures performed from opposite Situations, &e. They
are then again divided into ether classes, as they actively
employ the Persons in the Dance,—as Figures that em-
ploy one Person, or Figures that employ one Couple,
or Figures that employ two Couples, &c. &c. These
various Lists and Classes will be found under their re-

spective heads.

* Itmay be that some Figures in the same class are longer than
others: were they to be measured, they are classed according to
the time they take, and this frequently depends on the Steps
used in their performance.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 43

PLAN OF A QUADRILLE FOR SIXTEEN
PERSONS.

The centrc of the Plate contains a Plan of a Quadrille
for Sixteen Persons.

<GP

THE END OF THE FIRST PART.

*s* The Second Purt of this Work (now in the Press) will
be annexed, containing the Nuture, Quality, Lengths, Cha-
rvacters, and Uses, of all the Quadrille Figures; showing how
they cither actively or inactively employ the Persons in the
Dance; also Tables for setting correctly a great variety of
Figures to one Tune, &e.

———etlh-4-0 O 8-t

Just published, a New Circular System of English Country Dancing, Price 2s.;
Companion to the Ball-Room, 105, 6d. &ec.: to be had of R.and E. Williamson,
8, Brook-street, West-square; Mr. Birchall, 133, and Messrs. Chappell and Co,
124, New Bond-strect; Messrs. Clementi and Co, 26, Cheapside; and the Aathor,
Old Bailey, London.

Jas,-W. aud Chas, Adlard, Printers,
23, Bartholomew-Close.



THE
QUADRILLE axp COTILLIOYN

PANORAMA,

Or TREATISE on

QUADRILLE DANCING,

In Two Parts:
WITH AN EXPLANATION,

IN
FRENCH AND ENGLISH

QAUADRILLE & COWILLAON
FIGURES
GENERALLY ADOPTED,

48 DESCRIBED BY DIAGRAMS ON THE PLATE,
BY

THOMAS WILSON,
Pancing Master,
FROM TIE KI.\'G’S THEATRE, OPERA-HOUSE:

Author of the Analysis of Country Dancing, Correct Method of German and
French Waltzing, Companion to the Ball Room, Fecossoise 1nstructor,
New Circular System of English Country Danciog, &c.

Entered at Stationers’ Hall. [PART 1. & IL] Price 7s.6d. in Boards.

LONDON,

Poblisbed by R. & E. WILLIAMSON, 8, Brook Street, West Square;
AND SOLD BY
Mr. Birchall, 133, and Messrs. Chappell and Co. 123, New Bond Street;
Messrs. Clementi & Co. 26, Cheapside; Mr. Soater,73, St. Panl’s Church Yard;
the Author Old Bailey; & all Music aud Booksellers inthe United Kingdom.
A PARIS,
Chez PLEYRL, Auteur et Editeur de Mousique;
Rue Neuve des Petits Champs, No. 1286, vis-d-vis la Trésoreric Nationale.
NEW YORK,
Sold by Messrs. Geib and Co. and by Mr. Moses Thomas,
PHILADELPHIA,

Part 1. of this Work, Price 4s. 6d. and Part 2, Price 3s. 6d. may
be had separate.



THE
NAMES, LENGTH S,

AND
CHARACTERS,

OF ALL

THE CLASSES or
QUADRILLE FIGURES:

TOGETHER
With a LIST of all the FIGURES

CONTAINED IN EACH CLASS.

UNDER the following heads will be found a descrip-
tion of all the various classes of Figures used in
Quadrille Dancing, which are named according to
their lengths and uses. (How they employ the Per.
sons in the Dance will be found under another head.,)
Of those enumerated under this head will be found—
Double Long Figures, Whole or Long Figures, Short
Figures, Unsystematical or Irregular Figures, Com-
pound Figures, Figures with Setting attached to
them, Half Figures, Demie Half Figures, &ec.
B



46 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

DOUBLE LONG FIGURES.

These Figures are called Double Long Figures,
from being twice the length of the Long Figures, and
requiring sixteen bars of Music to their performance :
they will all be found in the list of Double Long
Figures, given, to be used in the Tables for setting of
Quadrille Figures to the Music; where their several

uses will be explained. They are as follow ;—

The Star The Gentleman turns all the
The Lady turns all the Ladies
Gentlemen The Great Chain
T ——

WHOLE OR LONG FIGURES.
What is here meant by Whole or Long Figures

are such Figures that occupy in their performance
eight bars of Music; as Whole Promenade, Ladies’
Chain, &c. The whole of the Figures of this class
will be found either under the head of Whole or
Long Figures, for the use of the Tables, or in the

Class of Irregular Figures, They are as follow :—

Ladies’ Chain | ] The Great Squares
Right and Left Chassez all Eight oblique,
Whole Promenade and Set




THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 47

The Four Opposites Ad- The Great Round
vance and Retire, and Cross Corners and Back
Chassez to the Right and The Hey
Left The Double Squares
Advance Three and Pi- The Drawing
rouette Ladies’ Mouliget
The Four Ladies Advance, Gentlemen’s Moulinet
Set, and pass their Part.- Every Gentleman sets, and
ners on the Left to Places tarns the Lady on his left
Trenise Figure, No. 1 Double Promenade
Trenise Figure, No. 2 Promenade, or Whole Pro-
Trenise Figure, No. 3 menade
The Four Opposites Ad- Grand Promenade
vance, Set, and Cross | Cross Corners and Back
over, and Back Side, Top, and Bottom Lines
The Small Squares Transverse Lines
Sct and Turn all Eight ! Chassez Across, Set, and
Chain of Ladies ! back again
- T ——

HALF FIGURES,

Are certain Figures used in Quadrille Dancing,
that, when performed, leave the Dancers on opposite
sides or situations. They are a few of the Whole or
Long Figures divided into halves, for the purpose of
giving variety and complexity to the Dance : and which
still retain the name of the Whole Figure from which
they are divided,—as, Half Right and Left, from the
Whole Right and Left, &c. The use of these Figures

B 2



48 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

will be scen by the Tables for setting Quadrille

Figures:* they are as follow :—

Half Right and Left Half Promenade
Cross Corners

—— T —

SHORT FIGURES.

These Figures derive their name from being but
half the length of the Long or Whole Figures; that
is, they require but half the time, or four bars of
Music, in their performance. They will be found in
the following List; and are all arranged under their
proper heads in the lists of Figures, for the use of the
Tables,

Advance and Retire
Chassez, or Move to the

Half Poussette
Hands Three Round

Right and Left
Chassez Croisé, or Change
Places
Turn your Partner
Dos a Dos,or Back to Back
Allemande
Half Ladies’ Chain

Swing round opposite Lady
or Gentleman

Hands Four Round

Turn all Eight

The Four Opposites advance
and retire

* The reader will no doubt be surprised at the small number
of Half Figures now used in Quadrille Dancing, particularly
when they are informed that most of the Long or Whole
Figures may be divided and used as Half Figures; but this
seems never to have entered the head of either Dancer or
Composer, as the above list is all the Half Figures that are
generally used,



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 49

DEMIE HALF FIGURES.

These are certain Figures which Fashion has di-
rected to be performed in two Bars of the Music,
instead of four, which was the original intention; and
these are called Demie Half Figures. They are no
other than some of the Short Figures divided, which
are as follow, and will also be found under their
proper heads, and belong to the Class of Irregular

Figures.

Hands Four Half Round | Traversez, or Cross over.

IRREGULAR OR UNSYSTEMATICAL
FIGURES.

These Figures derive their name from their being
inapplicable to the use of the Tables for the setting
of Quadrille Figures, as they finish in various situations
of the Dance, They are as follow; and their several
lengths and uses will be explained in a separate chap-
ter, entitled “The Use of the Irregular or Unsys-
tematical Figures. |

B 3



50 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

Transverse Lives Trenise Figure, No. 2
Cross Lines Trenise Figure, No. 3
Half Ladies’ Chain Traversez, or Cross over
Top and Bottom Lines Turn, or Hands Four Half
Trenise Figure, No. 1 Round

——— R e ————

COMPOUND FIGURES,

Are those Figures which are composed of two or
more different movements under one head or title,—
as the * Double Squares;” in which Figure, while
the Side Couples are performing the Squares, the
Top and Bottom Couples Advance and Set, and Re-
tire and Set; which are two distinct Figures. (See
the Diagrams.) These Figures are classed according
to their length and use, and from the situations in
which they leave the Dancers ; they are as follow :—
The Double Squares
Advance and Retire, and Trenise Figure, No. 3.

Chassez to the Right and
Left




THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA., 51

FIGURES WITH SETTING ATTACHED
TO THEM.

It is usual in Quadrilles to attach Setting to certain
Figures, in order to fill up the time, and to display
the abilities of the Dancers. To these movements,
where Setting is attached, it is usual to allow the
same time for the Setting as is required for the per-
formance of the Figure ; but, let it be observed, that,
notwithstanding Setting is attached to several Figures
shown by the Diagrams, vet any Figure or Movement is
complete without the Setting; as it is only introduced
for the above.named purpose. The following is a

List of those given in the Plate :*—

Set and Turn your Partner
The Lines

| The Four Ladies Advance,
i Set, and pass their Part-
The Gentlemen Set and l uers to Places

turn the Ladies onthe left | The Two Opposites Set,
The Four Opposites Ad- ‘ and Turn their Partners

vance, Set, and Change Advance and Set
Places

-
v v - e

* As these Figures are of various lengths, they will be
found arranged under various heads, according to their

length, or from the situation in which they leave the
- Dancers.



52 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

Set and Turn Four in the
Middle

The Leading and Opposite
Couples Advance and Set,
while the Side Couples
move to Right and Left,
and Cross over

Cross over and Set

The Two Opposite Ladies
Set and Turn alternately .

The Four Opposites Ad-
vance and Set, and Re-
turn to Places by the
Sides

Chassez Oblique and Set

Cross Corners and Set

%

FIGURES, wHEN PERFORMED, THAT LEAVE
THE DANCERS OUT or THEIR PLACES.

This Class of Figures comprise all the Half Figures,

together with a few others,—as, Half Ladies’ Chain,

which are given in the following List. These Figures

will likewise be found either under the head of Half

Figures or of the Irregular Figures, where their uses

are explained.

Half Promenade
Half Ladies’ Chain

Half Right and Left
Cross Corners



ALL THE

FIGURES
DIVIDED 1nto CLASSES;

Shewing the Number,
AND wHIcH PERSONS, THEY ACTIVELY EMPLOY

IN THEIR PERFORMANCE,
—>Piee—

IN the following lists will be found all the Figures
given in the Plate, which are divided into separate
Lists,* as they employ the Persons in the Dance; the
heads of each List showing what Number of Persons
the under-uamed Figures in that List require in their
performance ; and, under each head, all that corre-
sponding Class of Figures will be ranged. They are

as follow ;—

FIGURES THAT EMPLOY ONLY ONE PERSON.

The Lady Advance and The Gentleman Advance
Retire and Retire

* Under these various heads will be found all the Fi.
gures contained in the Plate, excepting the Third Figure
in La Trenise ; which ouly requires the Lady and Gentleman to
advance in the centre, Set, and turn to Places, from their
sitnations in which they were left from the Second Figure in
La Trenise : the Author has likewise divided several.



54 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY ONLY ONE
COUPLE, OR TWO PERSONS.

The Opposites Advance and Third Figure in Trenise
Retire Dos a Dos, or Back to Back
Chassez to Right and Left Traversez, or Cross over
The Lady and Gentleman Allemande
Change Places Swing Round your Partner
First Figure in Trenise Turn your Partner
——————

FIGURES THAT EMPLOY THE LEADING COUPLE
ONLY.

Allemande Chassez Across
Turn your Partner

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THREE
PERSONS.

The Hey Second Figure in Trenise
Advance and Pirouette Two Ladies and a Gentle-
Hands Three Round man Advance and Retire

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE LEAD-
ING LADY, AND THE COUPLE ON THE RIGHT.

The Lady Heys with the Hands Three Round with
Couple on the Right the Couple on the Right



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 55

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE LEAD-

ING GENTLEMAN AND THE COUPLE ON THE
LEFT.

The Gentleman Heys with The Gentleman Hands Three
the Couple on the Left with the Couple on the
Left
——.@—.—-

No.7.—~FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE
LEADING COUPLE AND THE OPPOSITE LADY.

Second Figure in Trenise - Two Ladies and a Gentle-
Hands Three round with | man Advance and Retire
the opposite Lady L (See 26.)
Advance one Gentleman , Tle Gentleman Heys with
and two Ladies I his Partuer and opposite
) Lady
—

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE LEAD-
ING COUPLE AND THE OPPOSITE GENTLEMAN.

Hands Three with the op- The leading Couple and op.
posite Gentleman posite Gentleman Advance
Hey with the opposite Gen- and Retire
tleman The Lady and two Gentle-
men Advance

-@-——fﬁ

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE LEAD-
ING COUPLE AND GENTLEMAN ON THE LEFT,

Hands Three with the Gen- The Lady Heys with her
tleman on the Left Partner and Gentleman
on the Left



56 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.,

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE LEAD-
ING COUPLE, AND THE LADY ON THE LEFT

OF THE GENTLEMAN.,

Advance Three and Pi-
rouette

Hands Three Round with
the Lady on the Left

————

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY TWO COUPLE,
OR FOUR PERSONS.

Half Promenade

The Four Opposites Ad-
vance and Retire

Half Poussette

The opposite Couples Turn

Hands Four Round

Cross Corners

Two Couple Cross over

Chassez Across, or Change
Places

The Four Ladies Advance,

and pass their Partners on .

- the Left to Places
The Drawing

Advance and Set, and pass
through the Sides to Places

Set Four in Line

Half Right and Left

The Four Opposites Ad-
vance and Retire

The Small Squares

Ladies’ Chain

The Ladies’ Moulinet

The Gentleman’s Moulinet

Whole Promenade

The Four Opposites Chassez
across

—@.

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY THE TWO
OPPOSITEACOUPLES ONLY. .

Half Promenade

Half Right and Left

The opposite Couples Turn
The Drawing

The Two opposite Couples
Advance, Set, and lead
through the Sides to
Places



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 57

Whole Promenade

Chassez across, or Change
Places

Hands Four Roand

The Four Opposites Ad-
vance and Retire

Half Poussette

The Four Opposites Cross
over and Back again

Ladies’ Chain

The Centre Line

Cross Corners
Double Dos a Dos

.—@-—

FIGURES THAT EMPLOY ANY FOUR PERSONS,
NOT OPPOSITE COUPLES.

The Four Ladies meet, Set,
and pass their Partuers
on the left to Places

The Top, Bottom, and Side
Lines—('See Diagrams 35
and 36.)

The Small Squares

The Chain of Ladies

The Four Ladies meet, Set,
and Swing round to
Places

Moulinet of Ladies

Moulinet of Gentlemen

—— e ———

FIGURES THAT EMPLOY THE LEADING COUPLE
AND THE LADY AND GENTLEMAN ON THE

RIGHT AND LEFT.

The Small Squares

The leading Couple and
Gentleman on the left,
and the Lady on the right,
Chassez oblique, and Back

— e e —

FIGURES THAT EMPLOY THE LEADING LADY
AND THE COUPLE ON THE RIGHT.

The Lady Heys with the
Couple on the right

The Lady Hands Three with
the Couple on the right



58 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY SIX
PERSONS.

The leading Couple Heys on
the right and left

s e 7

The Geuntleman Hands Three
with the Couple on his
left, and the Lady Hands
Three with the Couple on
her right, and vice versa

-—@—-

FIGURES THAT

ACTIVELY EMPLOY THREE

COUPLE, THE LEADING AND THE TWO SIDE

COUPLE.

The leading Couple Heys
with the Couples right
and left

The Lady Hands Three
with the Couple on her
right, and the Gentleman
with the Couple on the
left

————

FIGURES THAT ACTIVELY EMPLOY EIGHT
PERSONS,

Great Promenade

All the Gentlemen turn the
Ladies on their left, or
Turn all Eight oblique

The Great Round
The Star
Turn Partners all Eight

Cliassez all Eight oblique
Double Promenade

The Great Squares

The Double Squares

The Moulinet (‘see Diag. 51)

Transverse Lines

The Great Chain

The Ladies turn all the Gen.
tlemen

The Gentlemen turn all the
Ladies



LIST or FIGURES

TO BE USED IN THE TABLES,
FOR SETTING

QUADRILLE FIGURES

TO THE MUSIC.

oD i —

DOUBLE LONG FIGURES,
That require Sixtcen Bars of Music.,

The Star The Gentlemen turn all the
The Lady turns all the Gen- Ladies
tlemen The Great Chain*
——@_.—.

LONG OR WHOLE FIGURES,

That begin and end in the same Place, and require Eight Bars of
Music in their Performance.

Ladies’ Chain The Great Squares
Right and Left Chassez all Eight oblique,
Whole Promenade l and Set

* This Figure, as used in the Tables, is intended to take up
sixteen Bars of Music, and must be performed with Chassés,
Jettés, and Assemblés,—('See the Remarks under this head. )



60 . THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA,

The Four Opposites Ad.
vance and Retire, and
Chassez to the right and
left

Advance Three and Pi-
rouette

Set and Turn all Eight

Chain of Ladies

Double Promenade

Promenade

Great Promenade

The Four Opposites Ad-
vance, Set, Cross over,
and back to Places

The Great Round

Cross Corners and Back

The Hey

The Double Squares

The Drawing

Ladies’ Moulinet

Gentleman’s Moulinet

The Four Ladies Advance,
and pass their Partners
on the left to Places

Every Gentleman Sets, and
turns the Lady on his left

The Small Squares

—@-—

SHORT FIGURES,

That begin and e¢nd in the same Place, and require Four Bars
of Music in their Performance.

Turn your Partner

Dos a Dos, or Back to Back

Traversez, or Cross over and
Back again*

Allemande

Hands Four Round

Turn all Eight

Swing round your Partner

Advance and Refiré °

Chassez to Right and Left

Half Poussette

Hands Three Round

Chassez across, or Change
Places

Swing round opposite Lady

Swing round opposite Gen-
tleman

* The Traversez is sometimes made a Demie Half Figure, by
crossing over, and not returning to places.—(See the wiicle,

Demie Half Figures.)



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 0]

HALF FIGURES,

When performed, leave the Dancers in Opposite Situations, gl
require Four Burs of Music to their Performance.

Half Promenade Cross Corners
Half Right and Left

- T e

HALF FIGURES,

Performed from the Opposite Sides, that bring the Daneers back to
their Original Places, and require Four Bars of Music tv their
Performance.

Half Right and Left ‘ Half Promenade.
Cross Corners

—-—@—

STRAINS, or PARTS, v QUADRILLE MUSIC.

Strains are a certain portion of Tune terminating
with an upright double Bar, thus, 1I. In Country
Dances, and in other Music, they consist of
various Lengths, as 4, 8, 12, or 16 Bars; but in
Quadrilles, the standard N umber is 8. When 16
Bars occur, without a Division, it is then con-
sidered and reckoned as T'wo Strains: it is likewise
the same when a Strain 1s repeated. Strains are
sometimes called Parts; but this i1s a wrong
appellation, as for instance: to a Tune of Three
Parts, is meant one of Three Strains. Parts
are only the Arrangements of some Tune for
different Instruments; as, the Flute Part; the
Bassoon Part, &c. and have no relation to Strains

whatever.
¢



62 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA

DIRECTIONS
USING T8 TABLBS,
— > @G

Persons wishing to set their own Figures, must pay
great Attention to these Remarks, and carefully study
the different Classes of Figures, from which the Dances
are composed. In the following Tables, the perpen-
dicular Lines enclose the' different Classes of Figures;
and Horizontal Lines the different Dances, as between
every two lines a whole Dance is contained. For
Example : the Third Danceé under the Title, with: Foar
Figures, two Long and two Short. The First Figure (1)
is taken from any of the List urider which it is marked,
Long or Whole Figures, that begin and end in the
same place. The Second’ Figure (2)from Half' Figures,
whiclr leave’ the Dancers in: opposite Sitoations: FPhe
Third Figure (3) from Half Figures petformed. from
opposite Situations that bring the Dancers to Places.
The fourth and last Figure (4) from Long or Whole
Figures, that begin and end in the same place; and so
through all the Tables. The Ficures are used in’ the
Suiticession irf which' they ave numbered, 1,. 9! 3, 4, &e.
for instanke, the First Pigurd to be used is Number (1)
taken from Long:or Whole Figares; the Second Number
(2) taken from Half Figures, that leave the Dancers in
Opposite Situations; the Third Figure is number (3) taken
from” Flalf Fignvres performed from Opposite Sithations,'
tliat bring the Dancers bidck to places: the Fourth Figure-
i Number (4) taken fiom Whole gy Long Fizures. ¥ wilt:
beseen by the examples given, that'by this System; not
only all the variety the Classes of Figures are capable of, is
presented at one view, but the dilferent Figures in eaoh
Class, may be varied with each other to a greétcr extent.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

63

romoo“oonoommaol PLLEEIPLPPPPIPLRDPERE RSP SOOIV OP» ‘1

(dlllnoloooooocoyowooo&Mq&ac,qquQo_'l,o_l.to,o;c;.r_o COPEE LGP L PPV L P QUCE P TRERIE PP C 0L PGP APPPPRP OO s apats

TABLIES

FOR SETTING
QUADRILLE FIGURES

TO

THE MUSIC.

““Doubte Long Short Half [E& &
Long or Figares Figures T_ﬁ.g}.-’§
Figures Whole that . that g et
that Figures end leave the | S a4

end that end where dancers | o5 °

where where they in em -
they g they . begin. opposite | = 8_.: Q-

begin. begin, situations | S 2% =

'Y P 2 ) - O

TO SET FIGURES TO A TUNE OF FOUR* STRAINS, OR

THIRTY TWO BARS, NOT REPEATED, AS L’ETE,

To Set them with Two Figures, one Double Long
and one Long Figure.

First ] :
Dance * ’
Second ;
Dance * s ‘

* It mast be remembered, that in Quadrille Dancing the
first Strain of the Mausic is always lost to the Dancer, as a
Tune of Four Strains not repeated, like L’Ete, requires but
Three Long Figures; whereas, were they to dance to the
whole of the Masic, it wounld require Four Long Figures ;
Le Pantalon contains Five Strains, and requires but Four
Long, or Three Long and Two Short Figures, as the Dancers
only employ Four Strains of Music.

The Dancer is requestefl to observe, that when two
Half Figures follow each other, not to select one of the same
Name as the preceding, as they together would cemstitote
a Whole or Long Figure—see the Chapter on Helf Figures,
and the Article under that bead,

FYYPYPTIIYPTIT Y IT L NFFEFESS PR L s S i s LA AL R LS AR L LT

Covivoe LA P RRRERALRALA LG LPISPERANRA R CG L GG RIEEO G280 R G8 UG PEET GO OO TP E GG IV G EPER OGO LGV GOV SO PSSP 08P 200



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

= g= é
8551 o | gures | 8525
=_g= Whole Short Figares - that 25wt
s> Figures, that leave the | S 2= o
".g - that end end where they dancers | Sogy x
SE® Where begin. D |EZes
ez ¥ they opposite | = 5= 2

@ begin, situations ] =& =

To Set them with Three Long Figures,
123 |
To Set them with Four Figures, Two Long and
Two Short,
[ 12 | 3 4
34 | 12
14 2 | 38
' 34 | R
To Set them with Five Figures, One Long and
Four Short,
| 1 | 2345 [ |
5 T2 3 4
| 3 12 £ | 6
5 B 45 B 3
T8 _ 34 1 T
To Set them with Siz Short Figures,
| | 1934 5 6
1236 | 4 S5
1256 3 | 4
3456 | 1 | 2
123456

TO SET FIGURES TO TUNES OF FIVE STRAINS, OR FORTY
BARS NOT REPEATED, As LR PANTALON.e

To Set them with Two Figures,
12 |

* The Dancer must remember what is said in the first note
to p. 63, that the First Bight Bars of every Quadrille Tune
are always lost {o the Dancer ; thus to a Tune of Five Strains,
as Le Pantalon. Figures are ouly Set to Four Strains, that is,
only Thirty-Two Bars of Music are employed in the Dance.



( o0l PP PP PP PP PNIPPO G DG LE T PO I OGS PE PP PIPOEIEPEOITOEPE PSSO

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

28 Lon Hait | EE 3

| ] o g a
oV or Figures ]i §§§§
aEe Whole Short Figures that 23 e
=2 Figures ihat leave the | =2 =2 o
s that end end where they dancers o QEE
S Yo where begin. . L2z 3
_R5% they » | oppomte l=g5g

EE begin. | sitaavions | = g-"g
To Set them with Three Figures, One Double L

gures,
and Two Long.
WEE 1
3 | 12 |

To Set them with Four Long Figures,

| 1234 | [
To Set them with Five Figures, Three Long and
Two Short.
125 ] 40
123 : % | b
125 B ]
345 | 71 | 2
145 2 | 3
345 12 )
To Set them with Siz Figures, Two Long and
- Four Short.
12 | 3456 | l
4| 2366 | |
16 | 23456 | |
66 ] 1234 |
36 1245 | |
12 56 | 3 4
| 12 | 3 4 B
14 | 56 e s
e 16 23 -4 1} b
16 45 I3 | 3
34 12 5 | 6

nﬂNNQMINﬂNNNNWN"NNNWOWN

65

g
|
|
E
|
g
3
|
3
g
|
|
|
|
;
%
;
|
z
%
<



THE QUADRILLE PA NORAMA.

rwmmmmmm“omouuﬁ
{y3g| oo sk, | 82
Sz whole Short Figures | that | BETZ
3 =2l Figures that | leave the | EZ 25
? S.%| that ena i| -end where they dancers | g g
PRIl wwe | T aen | |Egle
§ P__-_—'-"; i bogi{:. | sitl:mions | £ é""' 3
36 | 12 4 | 5
56 12 3 ) 4
= 56 3% 1 2
: 34 56 1 2
; 36 45 T
3
To Set them with Seven ¥igures, One Long and
Siz Short.
i i Y 'Y o P —
B 123456 I
3 124567 |
7 5 | 123467 B
% B 1234 Rk B
: 1 2367 4 5
3 1 4567 | 32 i
3 b 1267 @iining
3 BB 1245 | 6 | 7
§' 1256 R R
3 2 1234 5 T 6 |
3 _ T 3456 fiid ey 5
3 B 1267 | 4 | 5
g 5 | WEee B
g | To Sot them with. Eight Short Figures, ,
3 : . 3
| 123489078 |7 T 3
; 123456 708
T 126678 | 8 | 72—
§ | |_ 128478 [ 6. T 6=
; = 345678 T T3
é«&«w««&"w~~~w-~0~w~w~«~w~»3



(‘o&oaocOooooooovboc)oooobéio&iii)@csooct

1ME -QUADRLILLE PANORAMA,

To Set them with Seven Figures, Three Loung and

Four Short.

oéiocovvo:ooooboe;:aoaooié)oéi010&:00&00040oob)oooé}loiéiééélltoi65

(=
-

i ggg) e | Ak, | Eist
3 3z* Whale L short Figares that | =8 Ga
2 _,»'5'\"? Fizures | that leave the 3’;.':2 e o
3 25| ibatend | end wmhere they | dancers | 9.5 Q
3 SEe)| whew 08w opnmite || SEEE 3
i Sitans | 2655}
_ . :
; 70 SET FIGURES TO TUNES OF SIX STRAINS, OR FORTY 3
2 s EIGHT BARS, AS LA TRENISE. E
| | 3
§ To Set them with Three Figures, Two Double Long 3
% and Ome Long. g
{ 151 @ T 1 3
$ 131" 2 | |
% 23 L L :
;E - To Set them with Five Long Figures. :
3 ~112345] 1 ;
§ To Set them with Siz Figures, Four Long and
G J13asl B 178
% ] 1256 | 3 | 4
: | 8456° i
! 11234 | 56 1
11256 34 | (B
] 3466 12 | |

123 4567 | g
5 1256 | 5467 |
147 3356 |
| 167 2345 |
367 | 12456
S 567 | 1234 ko
Ofoccov'lwovOOOIovwoovoovovvcovovocoovvvvvuivvv‘vwocvooov;wu)



'THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

“WMW‘M“WNWNMN“O
wIR| Tom gmes | £52
5 h \'.":;le‘ Short Figures tgh‘:.t‘ : ; §i§-
o= & | Figures that leave the | £Z =,
Da= that end end where they dancers | %o 357
£hg| am | TR | e eage
Q;—;’ﬁ l beg_iix'. | l lill:ag:i.onll| é g-;g

167 23 4 5]
| 127 34 L6 e
167 | 45 R
147 | 56 28
567 | 12 Fogiafa
| 847 | 12 8 ] @
567 | 34 s
367 | 45 B
347 56 I |3
127 | 56 I
To Set them with Eight Figures, Two Long and
Siz Short,
| 12 345678 | |
18 | 234567 | ]
T4 | 235678 | ]
|28 234578 | ,
| 38 | 124567
| 58 | 123467
| 78 | 123456 [
56 1234 v B B
38 1267 el 5
i 1234 5 6
68 | T3s¢e | € [ 7
78 3456 | 1. ] 9
I~ 38 4567 O
§: 86 | 4578 1 2
8¢ 16878 [ "1 ] 9
| 56 1298 - 8 4.
34 Y278 )5 ] e
56 1234 {7 8




THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 69

E = Lon Half ;3 3
W mg I ﬁmwsié%ﬁg
2% ':: Whole Short Figures that o f:‘-_;;‘a-
oS 3 Figures that leaye the | =2 = o
] that cnd | end where they datcers | %o 357
Z¥e where begin. in T e
ALe® they opp:sire | = g=g

== begin. § simations } -_‘-_‘ g 4

] 12 | 34566 | 7 | 8
[ 12 6678 | 3. | 4
| 18] 2345 | 6 | 7
i 4578 B
T 2368 |7 8

To Set them with Nine Figures, One Long and
- FEight Short.

(23456789 |
|l2406769]
|
l

12346789 |

12345689 |
| 12345678
- 126789
[ 123489
123456 |
| 345689 |
| 456789 |
| 125678 |
| |
| l
| |

|

0 0 | ©f s s | o gl
—'-—-o—-—-—-—qa—-—-——._.-——

456789
236789
234589

S T Nl R TS RV
S TRSH VU R VIR U R 1R YIS

To Set them with Ten Short Figures.*

| | 12345678910 |
| 12945678 | 9
| | 123456910 | 7 |

-
>

o @

* The Author could have given more Examples under
these several Heads, had ke not cowsidered those already
given as sufficient,

‘-0tc¢¢ccmn-comocovnocooocnooooncoooooooooooocooooooooo'l OO 0000 0OCLGIOPTROOP PP PEITRISCPPOOIe

3
§
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
§
3
3
3
3
:
3
?
3
2
3
3
2
3
3
3
3
3
N
2
3
5
3
3
3
P
3
2
%
3
3
3
:
“

MEE LA S L S e L o 2L L S F PP LT P FO8Psroo?Psorevave



70 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

A RELOCOARPEPLOT GO PEPEPEEE PECL 0L LB PELPLOL LD L PO DS DEPLE DL DL DE 48~y

T2 Lo Halt | E2 §
-_ugg o:g Figures 2-3‘5’:
S Whole t Fi that -
55% Fignres Sh“_xh;',(gmea leave the | £ § 2o
2= | that end end where - they dancers | o355
=9 where begin, in “Eeb
a2 they opposite | = 235 3
e | Dbegim. | | situations | = &~ =

‘ | 123478910 5 6

| 123456910 7 8

| 12345678 9 10

| 345678910 | 1 2

3 4

—a—
4

| 125678910

"TO SET FIGURES TO TUNES OF SEVEN STRAINS, OR
FIFTY-SIX BARS NOT REPEATED.

P ———

To Set them with Three Double Long Figures.

-

18 1 g

To Set them with Four Figures, Two Double Long
and Two Leng.,

121 84 | B e

L8 MY I e

A0 e K e |

To Set them with Five Figures, One Double Long
and Four Long.

1 2345

2 | 1345

3 | 1245 | i

4 1285 | | |

5 [1234 | ' | ‘

o Set them witlh Sixz Long Figures.

| 123456 | I [

P PG BT PEPPESEPTIE PP EL O SL ST PEOP VP ST PSP ISP PSP ST 90 NMM"N“NMN Ladad oo S Sl N g N N F NV PPV Y SN

blll"lll‘ CETECTROEIT TGO P B0 72808800000 IIIIOOIOI.OIII‘O"‘ l'lOO.llI'l CORETOOOPEL PPV OO0 2000000000000 0 '

-‘r"!'“n&ccmo FETOEEOP TP E NI RO I PO PGP PIP PP PP 4 9 a ¥



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA 71

BE L 1
T ong Haif EE 3
£°g or | Figares | E223
~37 Wh:::‘ | Sbor:bl;igores that T 2w
-2 | j t leave the | 52 2
2% | tatend | end where they | dascers | By 5
B3P where begin. in (=5 = s
Q%S they opposite | =225 2

&3 begin, situations | & 2 g

To Set them with Seven Figures, Five Long and

P EL DI PE 8L PV PO PEPE PP G PEEL VT PO SE ST PV DL DL SIS IS DS PPPLGL SOOI BT DI PP PE S B PE S0P PT O 27 47 o

§
~

§

.’s

3

3

2

T'wo . Short, 3

kY

T12345] 67 1 i
34567 T2 : 3
12567 34 :
14567 23 3
1128671 . 45 | 3
|1256 7 | B ]

| 12367 EEREE
iok1234 7 | TR R
12345 | € | 7 23

3466 7| 1 | 2 §

To Set them with Fight Figures, Four Long and 3
Four Short, ;

)

[ 1284 | 6676 3
1238 | 4667 B

1278 | 8466 | %
11678 | 2345 et
1256 3478 3

1236 4578 3

1268 3467 . :

1234 78 5 6 §

1238 67 | 4 5 3

3 1278 | 56 3 i}
3 1678 | 45 2 3 %
4 12566 | 78 IEEE
. 12581 69 8 | &
3 5678 34 1 2 3
§ 3678 45 1 2 3
3 H

WEELEEREC I GOPECP LI PP GO LTS OO OGO NP PGP v sl MNMJ



-3
19

PEPBLPPOPIE 2 DEEL IS PP PSSP0 Lol o fa g o o g VN b as s d o g S PV YY VYV Fr Yy “"““"““M““““““N“"“OO

THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

Fight Short.

12 |34566789 10|

18 2345679 10

14 |235678910]|

[ 16 23456789 10

110 | 234566789

[ 310 | 12456789

l

- e 7 Halt | E3 g

gg o ?)l:g Fig:res §-§.§ § N

- i Whole Short Figores that s S o

0= o Fignres that leave the f =53¢ &

Das that eund end where they dancers | oo 570 ?

3¥2 “;Ih:"e begin. ms'te “E e :
52 \ i =280

Qg; bcgiyn. s?&g:iom = 5“5 N

| 3478 | 56 ] B

| 3458 | 67 1 2 :

| 3456 | 78 B 33

| 3678 | 15 1 B

: : :

To Set them with Nine Figures, Three Long and

S

Siz Short, 3

5

123 | 456789 :

129 345678 3

127 545689 3

| 189 | 234567 | %

| 125 | 346789 | 3

| 149 | 235678 | 3

| 789 | 123456 | | 3

| 589 | 123467 | | :

| 369 | 124578 | 3

| 845 | 126789 | 3

| 589 | 1267 B $

388 ] " 1%67 | & 1 5 ¢

I 127 3489 | 6 | 6 :

| 123 | 4689 | 6 | 7 3

| 789 | 3456 1 2 3

' : .

4

To Set them with Ten IFigures, Two Long and 3

3

:

;

N

$

;

S

.

3

3

s.rlocllcllo TOP2800082000002 ootollocoooo"oo"",”',',q,m



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 73
(‘0'0000‘0000000000000000'00000000"000'00OOOUOOOwOOWUVOOOOOO"
3 M‘g'é. Long Half 5 é v '.é
Sat] e | e | T8 |53
- g‘ Figures tbatgw“ leave the 2‘23 ?
=5 | that end end where they dancers | 0o 57
ge e \:rtl::re begin, in f:g?'g §
Q&"ﬁ begil:n. s?&zmt:s } ] 8'5-5
56 |1234789 10
| 12 56789 10 3 4
B 3478910 5 6
34 56789 10 1 2
56 3478910 | )
78 1256910 3 4
58 3467910 )
To Set them with Twelve Short Figures.
| 12345678910 | 11 | 12
| 1256789101112 3 4
| 3456789101112 1 2
| 1234789101112 | 5 6
; T1234560101112 } 7 | 8
| | 123456781112 | 9]0
| 12345678912 | 10 | 11

:
|
2
|
|
|
:
|
|
:
:
3
|
:
:
:
:
|
:
i

TO SET FIGURFES TO TUNES OF EIGHT STRATNS, OR
SIXTY FOUR BARS NOT REPEATED.*

To Set them with Four Figures, Thrée Double Long

and One Long

* Although Tunes of this Length are considered too
Long for Quadrilles; but as Cotillions admit of Longer
Taoues, the Author has therefore given a few Examples under
this and the following Heads.

P et R T X e L e IR Ga IR RGO P GG E P ERRECIL S 40 88200007

FP LI OCEE SO PECITPEPELOIPPOLPOIELOPLEPECII LSS M'NNMNNJ



74 THE OUADRIELE PANORAMA.
fww'a»m»wnm»n»»»»nnwnnm
2 S : g2 &
$ wen] s fgwres | 2825 3
3 3 g Whole Short Fignres that » s ;'5. g
3 Hex Figures tHat leave the | £35S 3 14
C 2.5 | that end end where they damcers | he Z o, :
§- Bt | T begto. Meftdas
SV 0 e - A= =
§;' Aa b‘egiez. situetion | 2555 g
¥
3 To Set them with Five Figures, Three Double Long §
_ and Two Long, 3
: $
- i B X} 45 : I %
g 124| 35 § ¢
t 134] 25 | [ r
& TAS] 28 - §
% 125| 34 ¢
$ 334 15 | | §
2456]| 18 | | i
238} 14 f A
gasf 19 | " 1 ] - &
To Set them witk Siz Figures, One Double Lmg ¥
and Five Long. §
: i 3
1 [23456] ] ] '
2 [13456} | |
3 [12456] | §
4 12356 [ y -
S |12346] S f
6 12345 I
3
H
3
;

(QN""WW“ CPREPELPELPIPDEDE DL LEPELLEO P 23 2R IEIE 2200

To Set them with Seven Long Figures

.

12345667
To Set them with Eight Figures, Siz Long and
Two Short.
~[1238456] 78 . |
[123458 o7 |
123478 | 56 f

CEOPLE 200 08 08 PP VO FL G FR G0 I IS8 G B PP 2300 00 00 v 0 WP 00 00i d



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA, 75

L~ .= -
P il T | e

§ SEY F‘;’g‘:ﬂ:‘ \  Short-Figores | 1ha¢ ¢ oZ 4

STl et @it || ont i Jewethe | 5B 2

% gigf t where | . ::g?: ok i:en &'lgf%
fhefl a2 | 7 Jpeeicd)
§ 1123678 £ 5 :.
[ 125678 | 34 | '3
%_ 145678 | 53 | | :
3 3456678 | i3 | 1 3
] (345678 | [l g 3
: (125678 | o8 | £ &
2 [ 123678 | R 3
3 123478} % [ 6 ¢
3 125458 | e 7 3
% 123456 | EaEEE
-4
$ 7o Set them with Nine Figures, Five Long and §
§ Four Short, §
s
§ '1.2346] 6789 3
3 [12347 5689 | ‘ 2
3 12389| 45667 | $
: 12589| 8467 | $
: [14567] 2369 | -
3 16789] 2845 | : ;
3 354569 1278 | | 3
: i i560] 78 [ 2 8 %
? 12569 78 el & ¢
: 12360 78 4% | 5 3§
% (12349 78 | & 6 2
$ 11234 9| 56 L7 8. &
: 156780 13 3 | 4
3 1345667 89 i ET
& 156789 | 34 It 2 &
: 136789 i5 -1 - fF 3 ¢§
% 34589 67 [ )2 N
¥ [T2789] 34 B E
¢ 5

. . - y rr
PR et e R S PV IVIVI S S oSl el d el



76 THHE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

Covorrerrre S e B T R N Y ol . J

§ T Long Half g2 o 8
3 . P |Easd
3 o= | Figares A | leave the | 52 w5 2
b3 T o that end end where they dances | sy 57 2
$ i | whay begin. sopoalts a8 ¢
§ = n&.‘? bcgii. v_?lll:pa:iom i ;éf__g §
g j12789] 56 T R 2
: 34589 12 s 7 3
3 13456 9] 12 | 7 | 8
$ 13456 7 | 12 8 .9 :
3 [5678 9| 34 EEamw
: [16780 23 [ & ] 5 1}
B [12789] 34 EEEEE
§ 123809 45 fin@iinkeg 2
N |3478 9| 56 gl 3
3 3456 9] 78 EEEE
§ 5678 9| 1234 | | §
z A
§ To Set them with Ten Figures, Four Long and ;
§ Sixz Shore, 3
: | 1234 | 5678910 | l §
2 | 12310 ] 456789 | | §
§ 1 12910 1 345678 | | 3
3 | 18910 | 234567 | | :
2 | 38910 [ 124567 | y §
$ | 5678 | 1234910 | | g
S 78910 | 123456 | | §
§ 1234 | 5678 PR R
['188¢ | 669% | 7 | & :
g 1 1238 | 45910 | 6 | 7 3
3 | 12910 T 3478 | 5 | 6 3
: [ 12510 | 8480 | 6 | 7= +
; | 12710 3489 | 5 1 6 !
3 L1958 | 7800 7 8 | ¢ }
§ | 12910 | 34566 | 7 | 8 %
: :38910° 19567 | 4 T & §
§ 1 1678 | 45910 | 2 | 3 3
"”N'l”ll"ro rerrre z
I'I'NNIOI'NIlOl'OOlOMl’NNlO“"NJ



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 17

?
:
2
2
;
3
t
:
2
z
!
3
:
:
2
g
:
!
:
t
!
2
3
3

)

Half
or Figures
Whole Short Figures that
Figures that leave the
that end end where Lhey dancers
where begin. in
they opposite
begin. sitnations.,

5678 34910 | 1
| 3476 | 56910 |
3458 | 67910 |
| 34566 | 78910 |
| 78910 | 3456 |
| 58910 | 3467 |

PEPLSLIEEL LIRS
where they begin.
that bring the

dancers to places,

Double Long
Figures that end

Half Figares from

0! 10f20] o] ao | roloPposite situations

|
|

Lt B ol B 0

and Eight Short.

2
2
2
2
3
4
3
4
2
2
2
2
4
§

To Set them with FEleven Figures, Three Long §
;
!
2
§
4
3

§

%

3

i

§

3 123 4567891011} |

§ 129 345678101 ] |

3 11011 | 23456789 | |

N 1211 | 345678910 | |

2 | 125 |346789101l |

3 123 | 4566789 i0 | 11

§ i2s | 46671011 | 8 | 9

¥ [ 123 | 46691011 | 7 | 8

! 129 | 345661011 7 8

2 189 45671011 | 2 3

t 811 | 2367910 4 5

§ Tol00 | 946678 | 1 1 2

2 | 31011 | 456789 ER B ¢
3 91011 | 123456678 | :
3 | 91011 123478 5 6 ¢
. 780 | 12561011 | 3 4 §
: 567 |1284891011] | 3
3 | 3411 | 12 786910 | & 6 2
3 7811 | 1234910 | 5 | 6 3
; 589 | 12841011 | 6 | 7 3
2 367 | 46891011 | 1 E §
s 349 | 56781011 | 1 9 3
7 789 | s4setom | 1 1 2 %
é NWMNMWNNNNNNJ

""""N“"N"

G



:
; v ~ g | PIEIZI110168L9S71 | | m
2 ] _ L [ #LEIGLT0169CHFET T | _ .“..
. 3 (4 | I | PICIBITI0I6R29Ch € | M
mw ¥1 [ el | 2L 11016RLO9CHET T | } :
s 3
M W ‘SINTUT JUOYS UIANOY Y uey) 39§ o, W
VA
4
= 3 ] | I8 29Cheat | 01 6 _ 3
a § | Zritore9cvest | 8 L | w
. | | ZL110168L%Ca1 | 9¢ | :
) | |  ZL11016829¢C%1 | p e | :
2 _ [ 016829¢%8a71 | 21 11 _ :
2 | | 2111 016RL29Chg | &1 “ s
5] m WMoy w3y puv Fuwoy omy ‘saanSyr apamy ynm way; 138 OF m
b of
by »
M avuu_mu ...v_ah M..NNM.% | .oco:c.:_.ﬂo:oongo ‘a8aq fom osoym pue ....uoabd.a-ﬂfo..? h e_ﬂ:— no_.__.:ﬂoz.& pu2 M
: ! : ny p 3
P | | soanly Tovs e il BN R
m r)\;593\\(2zgzggggzgzzzzzzz?zzzéz2 sescavressard



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 79

THE USZK

OF THE

JRREGULAR AND UNSYSTEMATICAL

FIGURES,
That cannot be used in the Tables for Selting Quadrille Figures.

B — e ——

The Figures in this Class are called Irregular,
from their being of various Lengths, and ending
in different Situations of the Dance. They are
likewise called Unsystematical, as they are not
applicable to the Use of the Tables, and as
they end in those Situations of the Dance that
require some particular Figure or Figures to bring
the Dancers back, either to their own Situations,
or to the opposite Side: the Use of each Figure
in this Chapter will be treated separately, shewing
which Figure or Figures should follow each
other to bring the Dancers to their Places, and

fill up the Time of the Music. They are as follow :—

THE TRANSVERSE LINES.
(See Diagram 14.)

These Lines are formed by the Ladies moving
into the Centre with a Chassé, Jetté and Assemblé;
and the Gentlemen taking their Left Hands,



80 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

which, with the Setting, requires Four Bars: this
may be followed by Swing round to Places, which
will take Four Bars, making together Eight Bars;
and may be used instead of One Long or T'wo Short

Figures that bring the Dancers back to Places.

— e ——

CENTRE LINLEL
(See Diagram 18.)

This Figure is formed by Two Couple making a
straight Line; the Gentleman in the Centre, and
the two Ladies Outside. This Line is used in
the Figure to La Poule and others, which, toge-
ther with the Setting, requires Four Bars: it is
generally followed by Half Promenade, which
leave the Couples in opposite Situations; and
must be followed by another Half Figure to bring
the Couples back to Places: it will then take the
time of One Long and One Short Figure, that
bring the Dancers back to Places, and may be
substituted instead; or it may be followed by
Swing round your Partner, which brings the
Persons to Places, taking the Time of a Long
Figure; which may be substituted instead of a
Long Figure, or two Short Figure, that brings

the Dancers to Places.



THE QUADRILLLE PANORAMA. 81

TOP AND BOTTOM LINES.
(See Diagram 35.)

It will be seen by the Diagram, that the Side
Couples leave their Situations and form the Lines
Top and Bottom; this Movement requires Two
Bars, and the Settihg Two Bars, making Four
Bars, and may be followed by the Side Lines,
No. 36.; by which means the Top and Bottom
Couple leave their Situations, and move to the
Sides to form the Line, which also require Four
Bars, making together Eight Bars: this Figure
must be followed by a Chassez back to Places, and
Set and turn your Partner,* which will require
Eight Bars more, and may be performed instead
of Two Long Figures, that bring the Dancers to
Places; as, Right and Left, Ladies’ Chain, &ec.;
or One Double Long Figure, as, The Star, &c.

* See L'Etoile or Star Cotillion, published by the Author.




82 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

THE SIDE LINES.
(See Diagram 36.)

The Side Lines are performed by the Top and Bot-
tom Couple leaving their Places, joining Hands, and
forming Side Lines—see the Diagram: this Move-
ment, together with the Setting, will require Four
Bars; and must be followed by Swing round
your Partner, which will require Four Bars, and
may be performed in lieu of a Long Figure, that
bring the Dancers back to Places.

*—

HALF LADIES CHAIN.
(See Diagram7.)
When this Figure is used, which but seldom

occurs, it then leaves the Ladies only in opposite
Situations, and requires Four Bars; it may be
followed by the Ladies crossing back to Places
and Set, which will also occupy Four Bars,
making together Eight Bars; and may be per-
formed in lieu of a Long Figure, that bring the

Dancers back to Places: or it may be followed
by the Ladies meeting in the Centre and Swinging
round to Places, which will also take Four Bars,

making together the Time of a Long Figure.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 83

HANDS, OR TURN FOUR HALF ROUND.
(See Diagram 13.)

This Figure belongs to the Class of Demie Half
Figures, as it is performed to Two Bars of the
Music. It is like the whole of the Figure which is
there shewn, as performed after a previous Move-
ment, otherwise the Couples would be too far apart
to perform it with propriety; therefore the Persons
generally advance and meet, which will take Two
Bars, and the Hands Four Half Round, Two
Bars, making together Four Bars.—By these
Movements the Dancers will change each others
Situation, and may perform either Half Right
and Left, or Half Promenade, which make up
the Eight Bars, and bring them all back to their

original Situations.

—_———

* The Diagram of Set and Turn Four in the Middle is what
is generally termed Hands Four Round. In the Half Figure under
this Head, the Persons perform only Half of this Cirole with-
out the Setting: therefore, had there been a separate Diagram
to represent this Movement, the Figure would have bheen the
same ; as the Movement of the Two Couple. when united, form a

complete Circle,



84 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

TRAVERSEZ, OR CROSS OVER.
(See Diagram 16.)

This Figure 1s frequently divided, and performed
to Two Bars of Music, and may be called a
Demie Half Figure, as it generally occurs, that
some other Figure is performed before the other
Half of the Figure, the Retraversez, or return to
Places; which may be seen by the original Figure
to L’Eté; where, after the Traversez, the Chassez
to Right and Left 1s taken up before the other
half or Retraversez. It is generally performed
without the Setting, thereby making it only to
take up Two Bars of the Music, the Chassez
to Right and Left Four Bars, and the Retra-
versez, or Return to Places, Two Bars, making
together Eight Bars. = This Figure may be fol-
lowed by the Chassez to Right and Left, and then
return to Places, as before mentioned in L’Eté;
or, when the Two Couple cross over together and
Set, then Half Promenade, or Half Right and Left,
may be used, which together will require Eight
Bars, and bring them all back to Places: it may
also be used instead of a Long Figure, that bring

the Dancers to Places.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 85

TRENISE FI1IGURE,
No. 1,
The Part performed by the Lady.

This Figure, when performed, leaves the Lady
on the opposite Situation, that is, on the Left of
the opposite Gentleman, and her Partner in his
original Place; this occupies Eight Bars of Music.
It may be followed by the Third Trenise Figure,
Advance, Meet, Set to Partner, and Turn info
Places, which will also require Eight Bars of
Music: when these Figures are united, they may
be substituted instead of a Double Long Figure,
that bring the Dancers back to Places; or Two
Long Figures, that bring the Dancers to Places. In
the Dance of La Trenise the first Figure 1s followed
by the Second Trenise Figure; but when the
Second is performed, it still leaves the Lady in the
same Situation as the first; it is therefore the Third
Trenise Figure that brings the Lady back to her
Place: at the finish of each of these Figures, the
Gentleman will be found in his Place. These Figures
are not confined to La Trenise; but may beapplied
to any other Tune, yet they must follow each other

as above described, to enable the Lady to return
to her Place.



86 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

TRENISE FIGURE
No. 2,
The Part performed by the Lady.

As the Lady at the finish of this Figure is on
the Opposite Side, and her Partner in his proper
Place, it may be followed as usual by the Third
T'renise figure, which will require Eight Bars, and
bring the Lady to her Place;or, it may be followed
by the Lady crossing over to her Place without

Setting, which would require but Four Bars.

— e ——

ON TIHTE

COMPOSITION OF QUADRILLES,
AND THE :

CONNECTION OF FIGURES.

It has been asserted by some Persons that in
the Composition of Quadrilles, only certain Figures
could possibly follow each other; for mstance, as
after Balancez to your Partner, Turn with the
Hands must invariably succeed it. It has also
been decided in a similar manner with respect to

the Nature, Use, or Connection of several other



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA, 87

Quadrille Figures; those Persons seem to have
been wholly guided by the Arrangement of the
Figures in the First Set of Quadilles: if this Sys-
tem was to be adopted, the giving of a variety‘ of
Figures, or a different Method of Setting them,
would be wholly excluded; therefore, for the
Information of those Perons who wish to Set their
own Figures and add Variety or complexity to the
Dances, letit be observed, that,(with the Exception
of the Short Irregular Figures,) whenever a Short
Figure is performed, any other Short Figure in
the List may follow it; that is, if a Strain of
Eight Bars commence with Balancez to vour
Partner, then any one of the Short Figures may
follow, that bring the Dancers to Places; as,
Change Places; Advance and Retire; Double
Dos a Dos, &ec.; thus, any Figure of the same
Length,and taken from the same Class, may follow :
although these figures are properly adapted to suc-
ceed each other, yet they have different Effects in
the Dance, and their selection must be left either
to the Judgment of the Dancer, or Composer of the
Figure; yet any of them may be used, as will be

seen by the Tables. Where the Music 1s of a



88 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

suitable Length, Dances may be composed wholly
of Double Long Tigures; or wholly of Long or
Short Figures, or of a Portion of each, as will be
seen by the Tables; and likewise, that Two Short
Figures may be used in lieu of One Long, and

'Fwo Long Figures instead of One Double Long.-
— T —

ON THE
DIVISION OF LONG TIGURES,
AND THE

NUMBER OF SHORT.

It has been the custom in Quadrille Dancing to
use ouly Three or Four Half Figures (as those
given 1n the List under that Head). The Dancer
will no doubt be surprised at the difference
between the Number of Half Figures and that
of the Long or Whole Figures from which they
were divided originally: this inequality has arose
from an erroneous Opinion, that those given were
the only ones which could be used; but this is
not the case, for almost all the Long Figures may
be divided with equal propriety; which in some
future Edition of this Work, the Author intends

giving some Examples.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA 59
70 PERSONS COMPOSING THEIR OWN
FIGURES.

It may be seen by the Tables that a great
Number of different Figures may be sct to one
Tune, particularly to Lonlg Dances, that 1s, to
those Tunes consisting of several Strains of
Music: thus, Cotillions being much longer than
Quadrilles, will admit of an almost innu-
merable Quantity of Figures, which may be
seen by the Examples n page 73, where the
Figures are set to a Tune of only Eight Strains :¥
for, although a great Varlety are there presented
to all Tunes of this Length, the Author has not
carried them to the full extent; yet, by these
Examples it may be seen, that a multiplicity of
different Pigures may be correctly set to Tunes
of Ten or Twelve Strains; of which many

Cotillions are now composed, as every additional

* The First Strain of this Dauoce, as well as in every other
Quadrille, is always lost 1o the Dancers, as the Co;xples wait
the PRirst Bight Bars to hear the Time of the Masic. In Cotillions,
it is sometimes taken up in the performance of the Honors; if
not, Figures arc never performed to it: therefore, let it be
observed, that although a Tupe comsists of Eight Strains, yct.
one being lost, there are only Seven Strains to which Figmes are
performed.



Q0 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

Stram adds greatlv to the Number and Variety
of the Figures in the Dance. Notwithstanding
all these, various Examples will be found correctly
adapted to the Music; yet it will not be advisable
to set all the Figures from one Class, as Variety
will ever be found the most pleasing: therefore, a
Selection made from those Dances that contam
a Portion of both Long and Short Figures, or
those which have one or more of all the Classes,
will create considerable more interest in the Dance;
and to render the Dances complex, use a Variety
of Short and Half Figures.

——— T —

DANCING QUADRILLES,

To ascertain how many Times the Dance
should be played.

It may be requisite for those unacquainted with
Quadrille Dancing to ascertain how many Times
the Dance should be played before it is finished.
The Music of the Quadrilles 1s played over with
their Repeats either two or Four Times, according
as the Figures employ the Persons in the Dance.
It will be known, thus: when any Figure or

Figures occur in a Dance that employ only Two



THR QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 01

Persons, then the Dance is played over Four
Times, as in L’Eté, and La Poule; but, when
every Figure in the Dance employs Four or more
Persons, as Le Pantalon, then the Dance is
only played Twice. Under each Quadrille should
be printed or written, Contre Partie pour les
Quatre Autres, or Six Autres, which inform the
Dancers whether the Four, or the Six others, do

the same.

— T ——

FORMATION OF A QUADRILLE,
Composed of either Four, Eight, Twelve, or

Sixteen Persons.
Although only Four Persons are required 1 the

Performance of some Quadrilles, yet Eight, Twelve,
or Sixteen Persons may stand up in One Set, at the
same Time, though not more than Eight can act.
The largest and most complex Figures require
no more than Eight Persons to their Performance.
See the Diagrams. Those Quadrilles that require
but Four Persons form a Square, and stand op-

posite each other, thus:

A B
F E

the Gentlemen B F having their Partners (the

Ladies) on their Right Hand. Those composed



92 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

of Eight Persons stand i the - Octagon Form,
every Lady on the right of the Gentleman, as
shewn in the Plate, Fig. 1. Those composed of

Twelve Persons are placed thus:
A K G D
~= n
B 1 H C
with Two Lines opposite of Four Persous each;
and the other Two Lines are formed of only
Two each. Those composed of Sixteen Persons

stand thus:
A C E G

ILNP
KMOQ

B D F H

forming a Square of Sixteen Persons. When
Sixteen Persons are formed in this Manner, the
Figure 1s Double; as, instead of only One Lady
and the Opposite Gentleman that Advance and
Retire, the Two Ladies on the same Side perform
it with the Two Opposite Gentlemen. There is
also another Form for one of Sixteen Persons,
of which the Diagram is given in the Centre of the
Plate.



ALPHABETIC EXPLANATION

OoF¥

TECHNICAL TERMS

USED IN

QUADRILLE DANCIN G

WITH

RELATIVE REFERENCES.

—, e e

ALLEMANDE.

The Figure of the Quadrille Allemande is performed
by the Lady and Gentleman crossing their Iands behind,
forming a complete Circle—see Diagram 48, and Re-
marks, p. 10. The Pas d’Allemande is quite different;
it is a Movement of the Arms, and performed by the
Gentleman passing the Lady under either Arm—sec Pas
d’Allemande,

ASSEMBLE,
Is a Step used in Quadrille Dancing, which generally
follows the Chassé and Jetté.

BALANCE, or BALANCEZ,
Signifies, to set or perform a Step or Steps to your
Partner, or any other Person. Balancé is also the Name
of a particular Sctting Step—see Remarks, p. 16.

BALANCEZ A VOS DAMES,
Is when the opposite Couples set to their Partners.

BALANCEZ QUATRE EN LIGNE,
Set Four in Line, as in La Poule—see Diagram 18, and
Remarks, p. 12,
1§



04 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.,

BALANCEZ QUATRE SANS QUITTER LES
MAINS.
The Four Set in Line without quitting Hands.

BALANCEZ ET TOUR DE HUIT.
Set,and turnall Eight—see Diagram 11, and Remarks, p. 23.

BALOTE.
A Setting Step used in Quadrille Dancing—see Remarks
under the Head Balancez or Set, p. 16,

CAVALIERS (LES)
The Gentlemen.

CAVALIER (UN)
One Gentleman.

CHASSE,
A Step generally used in Quadrille Dancing, to move
with, either to the Right or Left, or Backward, or Forward.
See Remarks, p. 7, 8, and 9. '

CHASSEZ AND DESCHASSEZ.
To go to the Right ﬁrst with a Chassé, and to retarn to
the Left—see Remarks, p. 7, 8, and 9.

CHASSEZ A DROITE ET A GAUCHE.
Chassez to the Right and Left.

CHASSEZ CROISE,
Is a Cross Chassé, or to Change Places with your
Partner with a Chassé, &c; the Gentleman, or the Person
on the Left, should in crossing always pass behind their
Partner or Person on the Right. Im the Directions, it is
generally explained, whether it is Deux (Two,) or
Quatre (Four,) or les Huit, all Eight; this Movement
is shown by Diagram 1—see likewise the Remarks, p. 21,



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 05

CHASSEZ OBLIQUE,
Is for the Gentleman to change Places with the Lady on
the Left—see Chassez Oblique, Diagram 3.

CHASSEZ CROISE PAS D’ALLEMANDE,
Is,after the Chassez Croisé is pertormed, for the Gentle man
to pass the Lady on the Right under his Arm, similar to
La Pirouctte, Fig. 20—see likewise Pas d’Allemande.

CHAINE ANGLAISE.
Right and Left, or English Chain—see Diagram 50,
and the Remarks, p. 11,

CHAINE DES DAMES.
Ladies’ Chain—see Diagram 7 and 8, and Remarks, P. 25.

CHAINE DES QUATRE DAMES.
Chain of Four Ladies--see Diagram 42, & Remarks, p. 27.
CHAINE DES DAMES ENTIERE.
The Whole Ladies’ Chain, or Right and Left.
CHAINE (GRANDE,)
The Great Chain—see Diagram 30, and Remarks, p. 28.

CHAINE DEMIE.
Half Chain, or Half Right and Left.

CHANGEZ LES DAMES.
Change Partners,

DAME (UNE)
One Lady.

DAMES (LES)
The Ladies.

CONTRE PARTIE POUR LES QUATRE AUTRES
The Four others do the same,



96 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

CO\‘TRE PARTIE POUR LES SIX AUTRESN.
The Six others do the same.

D EMIE
Half.

DEMIE HALF FIGURES,
Are Quarter Figures, or the Half Figures divided, which
arc to be performed to Two Bars of the Music—See
p. 49.
DEMIE ROND.
~ Half Round.

DEMIE QUEUE DU CHAT.
Half Promenade.

DEMIE CHAINE ANGLAISE.

Half Right and Left, or English Chain—see the Diagram
of Chaine Anglaise, No. 50, and Remarks, p. 11.

DEMIE PROMENADE,
Is Half Promenade, or Demie Queue du Chat—see
Remarks, p. 26, and Diagram 5.

DEMIE POUSSETTE
Is Half Poussette—see Diagram 12, and Remarks, p. 30.

DECHASSEZ,
Is to return with a Chassé from the Right to Left, or to
Places, thus; Chassez to the Right, and Dechassez to the
Left, is to Return to Places.

DECHASSEZ PAS D’ALLEMANDE,
Is for the Gentleman to refurn with a Chassé to his Place
and pass the Lady on the Right under his Arm.

DEUX,
Is Two: as En avant Deux, is Advance Two.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 97

DEUX (LES) VIS A VIS, SE DONNENT LA MAIN
DROITE, AND LA MAIN GAUCHE.
The Gentleman and Lady opposite give their Right
ITands in crossing over, and the Left in crossing back
again, as in Traversez, Diagram 16.

DROITE (A)
‘To the Right.

DOS A DOS.
Back to Back—see Diagram 17, and Remarks, 25.

DOUBLE PROMENADE,
See Diagram, 43 and 44, and Remarks, p. 29,

EN AVANT.
To go forward, to advance—see Diagram 28, and {he
Remarks on En Avant et en Arriere, p. 6.

EN ARRIERE.
To recede, or go backward—see Diagram 28, and
Remarks, p. 6.

EN AVANT ET EN ARRIERE. ;
To go forward, and backward—sece Remarks, p. 6.

EN AVANT DEUX ET EN ARRIERE,
Is for the Lady and Gentleman opposite to Advance and
Retire—see Diagram 53, and Remarks, p. 6.

EN AVANT QUATRE ET EN ARRIERE.
The Four Opposites Advance and Retire—see Diagram 4,
and Remarks, p. 18.

EN AVANT TROIS,
Is for Three Persons to Advance, as shown in Diagram
26; the Direetions describe whether Ladies or Gentlemen,
or what Portion of both.



98 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

ETOILE (L)
The Star—see Diagram, 34, and the Description of the
Figure, p. 85.

EMBOITTE, :
A Step in Quadrille Dancing, generally used to retire with.

ENTRECHATS.

A Step performed by jumping up and crossing the
Legs while the Person is off the Ground, commonly called
Cutting.

FIGUREZ DEVANT.

Dance before.

FIGURE DE LA TRENISE.
The Trenise Figure belongs to the Fourth Dance in the
First or Original Set of French Quadrilles—see Diagrams
24 and 25, and Remarks, p. 24, 53, 85, and 86.

GAUCHE (A)
To the Left.

GLISSADE (LA))
A Step used in Quadrille Dancing.

HONNEURS (LES.)
The Bow and Courtesy: their Use is described in
P- 14; and the Movement of the Feetis shown by Diagrams
54 and 55,

JETTE,
A Step used in Quadrille Dancing.

LA DAME.
The Lady.

LE PREMIER CAVALIER.
The First Gentleman.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 99

LA PREMIER DAME
The First Lady.

(LIGNES LES.)
The Lines—see Diagrams, 14, 15, 35, 36, and 37, and
Remarks, p. 31, 79, 80, 81, and 82,

MOULINET.
Hands Across, or Cross Hands—see Remarks, p. 20.

MOULINET DES CAVALIERS.
The Gentlemen Moulinet, or Hands Across,—For the
Movement of this Figure, see p. 38, Diagram 51, and
Remarks, p. 20.

MOULINET DES DAMES.
The Ladies Moulinet, or Hands Across—For the Movement
of this Figure, see page 38, Diagram 52, & Remarks, p. 20.

OLIVETTES.
The Hey—see Diagrams 31 and 32, and Remarks, p. 19.

PROMENADE, or QUEUE DU CHAT.
Promenade and Qucue du Chat arc the same. There
are several Promenades: as, the Great Promenade,
Double Promenade, Hall Promenade, &c.—see Diagrams,
9, 6, 43, and 44, and Remarks, p. 26, 27, and 29.

PAS D'ALLEMANDE.

The Pas d’Allemande, which is occasionally used in
Quadrilles, is quite different from the Allemande Figure—
sce Diagram 48, and Remarks, page 10. The Pas
d’Allemande is a Movement of the Arms, where the
Gentleman takes cither Hand of the Lady and passes her
under his Arm on either Side : there are a variety of these
Movements, which properly belong to the Dance called
The Allemande.



100 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

PAS DE BASQUE.
A Step used in Quadrille Dancing.

PIROUETTE (LA.)

The Pirouette used in Quadrille Dancing is something
similar to the Pas d’Allemande, which is, for the Lady
to turn under the Arm of the Gentleman—see
Diagram 20, and Remarks, p. 22.

POUSSETTE DEMIE.
See Diagram 12, and Remarks, page 30.

PREMILR.
The First.

PROMENADE.
See Diagrams 5 and 6, and Remarks, page 26, 27, and 29.

QUARREES (LES)

The Squares.

QUARREE (LA DOUBLE.)
The Double Squares—see Diagram 45 and 46, and
Description, p. 40.

QUARREE (LA GRANDE)
The Great Squares--see Diagram 39,and Description, p. 40.

' QUARREE (LA PETITE.)
The Small Squares—sce Diagram 38, & Description, p. 40.

ROND (LE)
The Round, or Hands Round.—The Directions explain
whether it be Ladies or Gentlemen, or what Portion of
both, or all Eight.

ROND DE TROIS.
Hands Three Round-—see Diagram 49.



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA, 101

ROND (DE QUATRE.)
Hands Four Round—see Remarks, page 30.

RIGADOON.,
A Setling Step used in Quadrille Dancing.

RETRAVERSEZ.
To cross over again; performed the same as Traversez.
See Traverscz, Diagram 16.

TIROIR (LE.) :
The Drawing—Sec Diagram 47, and Remarks, p, 19.

TRAVERSEZ.
To cross over—see Diagram 16, and Remarks, p. 14.

TRENISE FIGURES,

Are the principal Figures to the Quadrille La Trenise—
see Diagrams, 24 & 25, and Remarks, p. 24, 53, 85, & 86.

TOUR DE MAINS:
Turn with the Hands.

TOUR AUX PLACES.
Turn to your Places.

TOURNEZ VOS DAMES.
Turn Partners.

VIS A VIS
Face to Face.

THE END OF THE SECOND PART.

e e — o —————— .




INDEX.

A. PAGE
Advance and Retire—En Avant et en Arriere R

Advance Two Ladies and One Gentlemen-—En Avant
deux damQSOtca\'alier PR PN P LNt E BRI e 7

Advance Three and Pirouette—En Avant Trois et
Pirouette .......... AR SR e e e b 22

Allcmande OCOO.O'..‘......000000....0.0...00.0..‘ lo

All the Figures divided into Classes, shewing the
the Number, and which Persons they actively
employ in the Dance .......evvvvvennnnceness 53

A Quadrille composed from the Diagrams .......... 6
A Setof Quadrilles .....0uvvuvivneerronnnennaee. 8

B.
Back to Back, or Dos 4 Dos PSR EP U ) |,

C.
Centre Lines .0.0...00.0....‘....‘00...1....0~... m

Chassez, or Move to thc Right and Left—Chassez

droite et a Gauche ,,......... cosssessscncses 7
Change Places—Changement de Places ,........... 13
Change Sides—TTaVEeISCZ vu.vvvenvnvesnnnenrns. .. b,
Chassez to the Right and Left—Chassez 4 droite et &

GauChC 0.000-..0000..0.0.otoobo“..‘....... 9
Chassez all Eight Oblique—Chassez Oblique Tous les

HUit oooooooooooooo L LB R B Y f ol ss s rs st 21

Chassez across all Eight—Chassez Croisé Tous les Huit b,
Chain of Four Ladies—Chaine des Quatre Dames,.., 27
Compound Figures.....covveviinnennennnennnnnnnn. 50
Cross Over—Traversez ............. seseseeasscld, 84

D.
Dancing Quadrilles, to ascertain how many Times

the Tune should be played .vvvenvuevenennnnss 90



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA 103

Demie Half Figures ....cve000.000
Division of Long Figures, and Number of Short .,.. 88
Directions to Dancers .....0cvee PR PP et . 32
Directions for using the Tables ........... oaieaee «re 62
Double Long Figures .....cccvveeencinanss 46
s e Seviesepeees . 29

Double Long Figures that require Sixteen Bars of
Music to their Performance...c.oeevevases saes 99

Double Promenade

Drawing (The)—Le Tiroir +e.vvevevsessssasscssess 19

E.
Explanation, in French and English, of all the Qua-

drille Figures given in the Plate, with Numerical
References "EEEE R R E R RN R B B SO E N PN e 33

.
Figures with Setting attached to them ....J......... 51

Figures (when performed) that leave the Dancers out
of their Places ...evvvvvivianan. cecesssssvese 02

Figures that employ only One Person .......cev.... 83

Figures that actively employ only One Couple, or Two
Persons P L L L L R R R ] 164

Figures that employ the Leading Couple only ...... tb.
Figurcs that actively employ Three Persons ........ ib.

~ Figures that actively employ the Leading Lady and
the Couple on the Right ...covveerrirreenianss

Figures that actively employ the leading Gentleman
and the Couple on the Left .......c0veeiiaees 99

Figures that actively employ the Leading Couple and
tbe Opp08ite Lady ....... PRI R S R I R B L B ib’

Figures that actively employ the leading Couple and
the Opposite Gentleman ...vouvervirsneisansss b



104 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

PAGE
Figuves that employ the Leading Couple and the

Gentleman on the Left R S A At 1,

Figures that employ the Leading Couple and the Lady
on the Left of the Gentleman .......... terea. 96

Figures that actively employ Two Couplc, or Four
Rersons: .. ol ivosrsssarsas ib.

Figures that actively employ the Two Opposite Cou-
ples only .l..’.......'...l..... ..... L L ib.

Figures that employ any Four Persons, not Opposites 57

Figures that employ the Leading Couple and the Lady
and Gentleman on the Right and Left cesscsve D

Figures that employ the Leading Lady and the Couple
OnﬂleRl‘rht .00..'.0.0...00. S et Rt e s aern :.60

Fignres that actively employ Six Persons ... ceeesses O8

Figures that actively employ Three Couple; the lead-
ing and the Two Side Couple ........... via e e
Figures that actively employ Eight Persons . ..... .. b,

Fina‘C(TbC) R B i T L L N 4
TFormation of a Quadrille R TR S PP RS ()

4 G.
Great Chain (The)—La Grande Chaine ....... cecee 28

Great Round (The)—Le Grand Rond .. ... e von 22

H.
Half Poussette—Demie Poussette G e e ivsi 30

Half Promenade—Demie Promenade ... ......... 26
= L T4 e R S e . 47
Hands Three Round—Rond de Trois e 15

Hands Four Round—Tour des Mains des Quatres
Opposés ....... Srsvesenes s st s bbenben et SO

Hands, or Turn Four Round: ;. ooiiiniiEisies



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA. 105

PAGE
Half Figures (when performed) that leave the Dancers

in Opposite Siteations c.vveeverseeecsssrsasees 61

Half Figures from Opposite Sides that bring the
Dancers t0 Places. coevevesoss cosacarsscsssssses 1D

Half Ladieb’ Chain YT EE R EEE R TR S A I A B R 82
Hey (The)—Les Olivettes ..vouceevearreaiarsoniaes 19
Honors (The)—Les Honneurs .......cocevevaeeess 14

IntrodUCtion R N "R EEE TR RN e i B R L L I 3
Irregular Figures, Chapter on .......ccccvevseaness 79

Irregular or Unsystematical Figures ... ... .ceuieens 49

L.
Ladies’ Chain—Chaine des Dames ...ecvvecavscnes 20

La Grande Promenade ,...ceeeeevsesscscsasssass 20
Lines (The)—Les Lignes ....cecevieisssscesease 81

List of Figures to be used in the Tables for Setling
Quadrille Figures to the Music c..vveevserracacs 59

Long or Whole Figures that begin and cnd in the same
Place, and require Eight Bars of Music ........ b

M.
Moulinet (The)—Le Moulinet ...cecocveveressscss 20

Music (The) coovveeesnssscerorcsscsrcrecsanscans 4

N.
Names, Lengths, and Characters of all the Classes of

Quadrille Figures, together with a List of all the
Figures contained in each Class .....c..e00es 49
- S _
On the Composition of Quadrilles and the Connection
OfFigures...............Q.........‘.'......86

P.
Plan of a Quadrille for Sixteen Persons ......ceveees 43



106 THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA.

PAGE
Playingthe Quadri]les0'...00000..00..00...00.0..’ 6

Promenade—Whole Promenade...oeeeeeeneneneeens 27

Q.

Queue du Chat, or Promenade ...ooeeeeevevensnen b,

Quadrille Figures . .... e e S cecessserse 2 42

Quadsille (The). i dissiiinsiEaEyEq

Quadrille (A) composed from the Diagrams,......... 6
R.

Remarks and Directions for Quadrille Dancing ... .. s |
Right and Left, or English Chain—Chaine Anglaise 11
S.

Sot, or: Balaneez .. i iiiii S 16

Set, or Turn all Eight—Balancez, et Tour de Huit .. 23

Set, and Turn with the Hands—Balancez, et Tour de
Mains ...... LA B I

M R L L L L AL I R R I R R R S, ll

Set Four in Line—Balancez Quatre en Ligne ...... 12

Short Figures

0000"0000'0000.000000'00000.00Q.. 48

Short Figures that begin and end in the same Place,
and require Four Bars of Music ...,.......... 60

Side Lines .

Steps used in Quadrilles .....

o...‘...........‘0.0.....00....00.". 82

A B B I I R Y 6

Strains or Parts in Quadrille Music
T.

l0000000..............0..0....' 93

Tables for Setting Quadrille Figures to the Music .... 63

The Four Ladics Meet, Sect, and Pass their Partners on
the Left 1o Places—Les Quatres Dames en Avant
Balancent et Passent & Gauche aux Places . PR |

The. Gentlemen turn the Ladies on the Left—Les
Cavaliers Tournent les Dames au Gauche PRAPREHR AR [

LA L B L B N R R N I Y 61

Technical Terms .



THE QUADRILLE PANORAMA 107

FAGE

The Four Opposites Mcet, Sct, and lead throngh

_the Sides—Les Quatres Opposés en Avant Ba-
lancent et Retournent aux Places Par les Cotés 18

The Four Opposites Advance and Retirc—Les Quatres
Opposés en Avant et en Arriere .....ovviievan. ib

The Four Opposites Advance and Retire, and Chassez
to the Right and Left—Le Quatres Opposés cn

Avant et en Arriere et Chassez 4 Droite et 4
Gauche

-

..Q.O...‘......‘0...........OlaOOO.. 20

The Ladies Advance, Set, and Turn—Les Dames en
Avant, Balancent, et Tournent ..........

EL e

22
The Side Couples, or the Couples Right and Left .... 29
To Persons composing their own Dances .......... 89
Top and Bottom, or Top and Bottom of the Dance.. 28
Top and Bottom Lines ..c.ooversecrcriiiaeane.. 81
Top and Bottom Couples ...eovvveeeriionniansnes 29
Transverse Lines .ovesessccesvssscreeccsasarsoass 79
Transverse Lines-—Lignes Transverses...c..e0000000 18
Traversez, or Cross OVer ceeeerceeiecnescsscceeenss 84

Trenise Figure—Figure de la Trenise ..v.00vene..en

& R

Trenise Figures—see Irregular Figures ..........85,
Turn your Partner—Tour des Mains .......c.c000. 10

U.
Uses of the Irregular or Unsystematical Figures,.,... 79

W.
Whole Promenade of Two Couplé..cssenni.... RATROE . 4

Whole, or Long Figures coooeveeeecessrrnsninines . 46

FINIS

cum—

Peart, Printer, 73, Ste John Street, Smithfield.



JUST PUBLISHED,
By R. and E. Williamsor, Ornamental Writing Engravers,
8, Brook Street, West Square, London,

THE LORD’S PRAYER, CREED, and TEN
COMMANDMENTS, with the Engraver's Name, R. Wrtrramsox,
Sc. London, engraved within a Circle—Size, three-eights of an Inch
Diameter, containing 2004 Letters and 15 Figures—Proofs, price
Two Gaineas,

THE LORD'S PRAYER, engraved in Writing
within a Circle—Size, one-fifth of an Inch diameter, with a Border of
Grapes and Wheat Ears—Size of the Plate, 11 Inches by 8, Price 5s.

THE LORD'S PRAYER, in Lativ, engraved in
Writing within a Circle—Size one fifth of an Inch Diameter with
Crucifix, price 1s. 6d. Proofs ¢s. 6d.

THE LORD'S PRAYER in the RussiaN LANGUAGE,
engraved within a Circle—Size, one-fifth of an Inch Diameter, with
an Ornament. Price 1s. 6d. Proofs, 2s. Gd.

THE LORD'S PRAYER witkin a Circle—Size, Five
twenty-fourths of an Iuch diameter. Price 1s.

A TABLE OF THE WEATHER, which will
without Trouble, suggest ‘to the Observer what kind of weather will
most probably follow the Moon’s entrance into any of her Quarters.
Small Size, price 1s.; large Size, with the Signs of the Zodiac, 3s.
Proofs, 5s.

THE LORD'S PRAYER, engraved in all the various

Hands most in use. Price 2s. 6d.

THE CREED, engraved in all the various Hands most
in Use. Price 3s.

THREE PLATES with FIGURES to each PLATE,
Six Inches by Nine—every Inch divided into Twelfths, Tenths, and
Eighths: calculated for the Use of :

ARCHITECTS, SURVEYORS, DRAUGHTSMEN, §e.

whereby intricate Drawings of any Description may be made with
Facility, whether Maps, Plans, Charts, Buildings, Orpaments, Pat-
teros for Printing, Weaving, Umbroidery, or any Subject requiring
Mathematical Accuracy; they will also be found of great Service in
reducing Paintings, Prints, or Drawings.

Price 4d. each, or 3s. 6d. per dozen, on thin paper.
Ditto 5d. each, or 4s. 6d. per dozen, on drawing paper.

A NEW CIRCULAR SYSTEM of ENGLISH
COUNTRY DANCING : to which are added, Thirty Country Dance
Figures, by T. Wirson, and R. WirrLramson. It will also be
found equally applicable for a Country Dance in a straight Line ;
ihe Figures being clearly explained by Diagrams, will enable any
Person o attain them, without the aid of a Master, price 2s. coloared.

—— T ——



